
A G E N D A

Meeting Type: d s /o s q s

D ate'

C lty of C harlotte , C lty C lerk's O fflce



j -

I
5fay or Slcàc rd Zla root JTcyer Prt? Tem  Patrtck M ccr/l

j C /zc rltyct g gkj rj j Hojjljlq) j y& & ' *Stan
Patnck D  C'tzaaoa # l/tz Butler Sccrb rtutrà

Mtkc Jacksoz .%m Spencerj Nastf Rashad Maleed Lvall M liràcclcr

I .C
ouna l A gc

I

CITY COUNCIL MEETINGl Mondaw June 13. 19%

I

5:00 p-m. conference CenterI
@ C ouncil of G overnm enls

PresentationI
@ T ransit M anagem en t C ontract

I

I

6:30 p.m. Meetlna ChamberI
* lnvo catlon

j @ pledge of Alleglance* Citizens Hearing

I

j 7:00 p.m. Formal Business Meeting

l

I

I



I

j CITY COUNCIL AGENDAMonday
. June 13 , 1994

T A BLE O F C O N T EN T S

I $
Item No. Pape No Attachme-nt No. j

l ulxu'rEs A.o cosssxv l

-
1
-

.
.  Mlnutes 1I

.

X  Consent Item s 1

I

j pjjnkjc sosjxo j
-3. Mlnorlty and Women's Buslness 1 11 oevelopment program

E

j

I
. .

#.. Clty M anager's Repoq 4

I * Flre Department Recognltlon

l ...5. Implementatlon of The Rollout 4g
efuse C ollectlo n Servlce

1 ..6. Pnvaîlzatlon of Crlme 7S
toppers Board

l .J.. Grant Appllcatlon - Dwl 9
Enforcem ent and Educatlon

Task ForceI
-

@-.. Com m unlty Enterprlse G rant 1 1

AppllcatlonI
. .

@=. Cltlzen: Parole Accountablllty 1 2

Commltteel

I

1 '



l

ltem No. Paoe No. Attachment No. j

BU SIN ESS j
1O . V olunteer Flre D epartm ent 1 0 2

C om m unlcatlon j

13 . Translt Managemenl Cnnlract 1 7 3 l
12 -

.  

C W A C Loan/Equlty Pool 1 8 4

Program - UCB I
13 . C W A C Loan/Equlty Pool 20 5

Program - Centura Bank l
14 . N orthw esl C orrîdor C D C Loan 22 6

1 5 . C lty/D uke Pow er Parklng 25 1

Agreement l
-

16. N FL Practlce Fleld 30 7

17. July Workshop Date and 31 l
A genda

l

CONSENTI l
38 . V arlous B lds

A. Taylor Avenue Storm 32 j
D raln lm p rovem enls

B . C M G C /C IW  H all 32

C ustodlal C ontract j
C . Lake Enforcem ent 33

P atroj B oat
D . l6-lnch W ater M asn A long 33 j

Rocky Fhver and G rler Roads
E . Po lym erlc Flocculent 34

F. R re D epartm ent Burn 34 j
B ulld lng R epatrs

19 . In Rem  Rem edy - 6 16 N orns A venue 34 8 j

I

I



N ' >

I
Item  N o . Paqe N 0

.  A ttach m en: N
-
o .l

CONSENT 11l 
a0 . v arlous B lds

j A. Amerlcans wlth Dlsabllltles 35Act (ADA) Renovatlons lo

1he Squarel
2 1. Y ear-End Budget W lnd-u p 36 9

OrdlnanceI
22. A nnexatlon A m endm ent - 38 1Q

US 21/NC 115 Areal
23 . A nnexatlon A m endm ent - 4 0 1 1

Hembstead/provldencel Plantatlon Area

24. Approprlatlon of Pollce Assets 41l Forfelture Funds

25. Water Conlracl - Rldge Road 42I
26. C onventlon C enter - M asonfy 43 1 2

Contract - Change Ofder No 5I
27 . C onventlon C enter Flnlshes 44 12

Contract - Change Order No. 4l
28 . Storm  W ater D eslgn - 4 6 13

Englneerlng ServlcesI
29 . Irw ln C reek W W T'P Englneerlng 4 7

Servlces Contract AmendmentI
30 . M allard C reek W W TP C hange 4 8

j Order No. 3

31. Street Malnlenance Resolutlon 50l
32 Property Transactlons 5 1

j Land AcqulsltlonsC
ondem natsons

l

l



Request for C ouncil A ction

9t:?R Cityfair Parking Refinancing j

A ction : C ouncll Is requested to co nduct a publlc hearlng

relatlve to the reflnanclng of the Parklng Revenue

Bonds that w ere used to fund the C ltyfalr Parklng

D eck

Staff Resource: W . C arey O dom

P olicy :

Exptanation of A  public hearlnq is required on the plan to

Request: refinance the C ltyfair Parking D eck Revenue Bonds

through the use of an Installm enl Paym enl

c ontract.

Funding : Installm ent Paym ent C ontract

Background ; 0 n M ay 23 , 1994 , C ouncil autborized staff Ao

proceed w ith the refinancing o'f :he C ityfair Parking

p)V j t.,/ oeck through the use of an 'Installmenî paymentM k5 tract. council also established June 13: 1994con
-  (0- as the date for a public heafing concerninq this

4 m atter. The financina docum ents could not be

bt) / ) comnleled Drior to this council meetina. ln order
# t' Q'f to sneqd uo thls transaction, Coun- c,l will be

reauested to aporove th e various d ocum enls al i1s

Zonlnn M eetlno on June 20 , 1994 .

Responsible D ept. Finance '

A genda D ate 8 eq . June 13, 199 4

C onsequenoes if A genda D ale is D elayed or A ction ls D eferred .

W ould delay tnancing.

C ontact Person for Q uestlons from  1he C ity M anager's O ffice:

W  C arey O dom

A ttachm ent N one



I

j Item No, -1-

WA' eI 
M lx u -rEs

l consider apqroval of council Minutes of: April 18. zoning Meeting and
A pril 19. Jolnt C iœ /c ounœ /school Board M eeting.

l kz:-p u ,('yî < 7
, v '

,1D s'z- o, yj,ê- (kj 
gtï '/p w pco ' jï
% q coxsEs'r ITEMSl a

.

I
.

X  A qenda item s 18 through 32 m ay be considered in one m otion except for
those item s rem oved from  th e consen: agenda as a result of a

j Councilmember making such a request of the City Clerk prior to the meeting.
Staff R esource: Julle Burch 

y

a j (.a , %
I . (vo ?

-

,-
! .$1 : . - tl ,1,p 'J i3 - .5 >d2 J

49%* tl e- 3-7 9l puauc HEAnlxo

-3= Minoriœ and Women's Business Development Programl
A clion: A 1 A pprove the PubEc Services Com m ittee

vy*' recommendation to receive the draft1 ' * 
.
.,f* &- p $ Minoritv and w omen-s Business4

' t;,..z z. 0, X  aF Development Program and proposed

r l t V resolution with Iegislative findings.I ' p 1 f' bvi'e
E''f $ ' -' #/ Bz set aune 27, 19:4 as date for publlco (, $4/, ts () tz9 pl

-'/ 

j, () .îiv 4 po ph Hearing on the program and snal adoption ofl $ s' e $.e ?-- Mwx Busmess oevelopment prosram.p 
z' ,' fp j .

.,1,. f' fs f' , . 'b 4 / :
j Staff qesources: g Y Da Id Cooke, Mlke Hlgh, Anthony Foxq*

.1# 

e @ On May 23 Clty Councll approved the pollcyExplanaticn of #  p ze

j Request: k .* ( framework recommendallons establlshed bythe Publlc Servlces Commlttee and dlrected
p staff to flnallze 1he d etalled M lno rlty and

'
' -  

) . 2 Woman Buslness Development Proqraml (e . 4 .%) 
.  -J ?e ô .& 

,r?J fpt'' b pl 
4% - o ) . '1 . s

.

!.z $.l . tt rh



I

Item No. -2- j

@ On June 6 the Publlc Servlces Commlttee jmet to revlew the proposed resolutlon and
program  detalls and lnstructed that lt be

placed on the Councll Agenda as amended. jThe detalled program was also revlewed
w lth the M W BE A dvlsnry C om m lttee o n

June 1 . j
* The tlm etable as Ilsted below  for adoptlon of

the program was also reafflrmed j
-  J une 13 - C ouncll recelve

recom m ended M lnorlty B uslness j
D evelopm ent Program  w llh resolutlon

contalnlng leglslatlve flnd lngs, se1

bllc hearlng and flnal ado pllo n o f jpu
1he program .

27 - Publlc H earlng and flnal l- June
adoptlon of the M snorlty and W om an

Buslness Development Program wlth a IResolutlon contalnlng Leglslatlve
R ndlngs.

IFunding: The Current Program ls slaffed by two employees
In the M W BE O fflce and supported by staff In

other key buslnesses The program as presented lwlll requlre addltlonal resources whlch wlll be
contracted out. T hese contracted servlces w lll be

for tralnlng, technlcal asslstance, and certlflcatlon j
T he p rellm lnary estlm ate fo r these servlces ls

$ 150,000. Every effol't wlll be made to coordfnate jefforts wlth exlstlng servlce provlders such that
tralnlng and other servlces are not dupllcated

(Thls amount ls not Included ln the FY95 Budget. jCouncll w lll be requested to conslder thls addltlon

durlng upcomlng budget workshops.) I
Background : S lnce 198 1 lhe C lty has had an M W BE plan. O ver

the y ears the plan has been am ended o n several

o c c a s lo n s . j

I

l



l

j ltem No. -3-

j In 1989, a Supreme Court declslon Involvlng 1heClty of Rlchmond
, V lrglnla caused m any

governments to revlew the basls of thelr MWBEj programs.

ln 1991, Clty Councll chose to conduct a study toj provlde data and analysls whlch would document
the need : If any , for a race a gender preference In

the award of Clty Contracts. The study wasj completed In October 1 993.

Attachment 1j proposed Resolutlon wlth Leglslatlve Flndlngs
M W BE B uslness D evelopm ent Program

l

l

l

1

1

l

l

l

1

I

l

I



I

l te m  N.  o - 4- j

IPOLICY

4. City Manager's Report j

* Fire Department Recognition l

I
5. Im plem entation of the Rollout Refuse C ollection Service

A ction ; A pprove an im p lem en tation sched ule fo r the j
curbsid e ro llout refuse collection service .

S taff R esource: W ay m an J . Pearson 1
Po licy : Elim ination of the w eekly backyard and w eekly

fuse collection services. Introduction of lcurbside re
a w eekly autom ated/sem l-autom ated curbside

refuse service from 96 gallon rollout carts. I
Explanation of * T he new  rollout lm plem entatlon sched ule

Request: was to begln servlce on August 1 , 1994 lw1th the Cjty dlvlded lnto four zones; each
zo ne to h ave o nce a w eek servlce .

l@ Refuse
, 
yard w aste and recyclable m aterlals

are scbeduled to be brought to the curb for

collectlon Refuse would be collected In jrollout carts

* September 15, 1 994 ls the date Toter Is jIegally obllgated to provlde flnal dellvery of
aII carls. Inform ally, Toter agreed to

complete dellvery by July 31 Toter advlsed jthe C
lty that due to m anufacturlng

pro b lem s, they co uld not dellver the

145,000 rollout carts prlor to the August 1, j1994
, 
ro llout servlce Im plem entatlon date.

C ouncll w as advlsed of the problem  on M ay

23, 1994 1
'  

jl

l



I

j ltem No -5-

Option 1: Delay lmplementatlon of roll-out servlce to aIIl customers untll week of september 19, 1994.

j Impact:
* C ustom er Servlce: C hanges effectlve date

j for aIl customers 'to same week
* R eq ulres notlflcatlo n to al1 custo m ers

j regardlng delay ln change of servlce date
@ Reductlon ln FY96 savlngs of 4332,200l

O ption 2 : Beqln roll-out In Z ones 1 . 2, and 3 as of A ugust 1,

' 

1994; Zone 4 resldents would be asked to brlngj Z y...x refuse to the curb on thelr new collectlon day, roll-
ou1 servlce w ould be phased ln as 1he new

d contalners are dellvered.l
Im pact:

1 V * Customer Semlce: 3/4 of the clty starts roll-
o ut as sched uled , Z o ne 4 resld ents w o uld

have to brlng trash to the curb.l
* W 4ll change everyo ne 's day o f co llectlo n

durlng the week of August 1, 1994l Impacts zone 4 resldents by requlrlng them
to brlng trash to curb In thelr exlstlng cans

Requlres conslderable explanatlon of servlce1 change for zone 4 resldents only.

* Reductlon ln F795 savlngs of $128,077.l
O ption 3 : Begln roll-out In Zones 1, 2 and 3 as of A ugust 1,

j j yyojya , ao oyy oo y j yy ayy oja j ky yy yya yo joyj yj yy j y yj ojy y;, j yj j yjos syj j o4 jqj
curb; roll-out servlce w o uld be phased In as

j contalners are dellvered.

l

I

I .



I

Item No. -6- j

lm pact: j
* c ustom er servlce: 3/4 of the clty starts roll-

O

c  o
o l 1 l ulc l lt Qkyi 11 Jd YJ IC e Sc tZ1 ocr? : )r) ce eS 1 duennt jtjs t O j

roll-out contalners afq dellvered. 1
* W I(t change everyo ne's d ay o f collectlon

durlng the w eek of A ugust 1 . 1994. 2one 4

resldents w lll cha n ge tö ra ll-o ut se rvlce as j
contalners a(e dellvered; w ll1 requlre

conslderable publlc Informatlon, Zone 4 only l
@ Reductlon ln FY 9 6 savlngs of $286,894

Background : A dm lntstratlvely , the C lty and T oter have entered j
lnto an A greem ent, A m endm ent N o 1, to the

C ontract for Rollout contalnefs. Toter has agreed

to dellver 9 3 .24 6 conta lners to cuslom ers In Zo nes l
1 ,2 and 3 no Iater than July 29 , 1994 and

approxlm ately 39,000 contalners to custom ers In
Zone 4 , not later than Septem ber 1 5, 1 994 lf j
Toter does not m eet thls am endm ent deadllne,

damages wlll be pald. l
N um ber of C ustom urs. by zone.

lZone 1 = 31
,74 7

Zone 2 = 3 1 ,689

Zone 3 = 36,510 IZone 4 = 3 8 ,560

The orlglnal contract obllgates Toter to dellver aII Icontalners by Septem ber 15, 19 94 .

The FY95 budget Includes $2.9 mllllon In savlngs jby lm plem entlng roll-out on A ugust 1, 1994 A ll

optlons wlll reduce the amount of thl: savlngs l

l

I

l



I
j ltem No. -7-

6. PrNalizalion of Crbme Stoppers BoardI
A ction : A . A dopt a resolution to privatize 1he C llarlotte-

M ecklenburq C rim e Steppers Board , and

l B A gprove an ordinan ce transferrinq the

j balance in the Crime Stoppers Reward Fundto Charlotte-Mecklenbtlrg Crime Stopperse
lnc .

I maff Resource: Chlef Dennls Nowlckl

j Explanation of * The Charlotte-Mecklenburg Crlme StoppersR equest Board ? currently appolnted by the C lty

Councll and County C om m lsslon, has had an

j z-y. f'l lncreaslngly dlfflcult tlme ralslng rewardJe& funds because lt has not had 501(c)(3) tax
'X  k exem pt status. T he Board ls requestlng that

j z 6 1.)1 lt be prlvatlzed for the followlng reasons'f? -
-  

Research Indlcates that other C rlm e

1 (p stoppers boards throughout tHecountry are prlvate and that
' '1 's ù l volunteers servlng on tbose boardsj I bl S'f : . ? - are not appo/nte: tw polloca, bodles%

) j..l nemovlng these appolntments from(
.

J the polltlcal process has enabled

l clz pt those boards to actlvely recrultmembers wlth expertlse ln publlc
à safety Issues and/or ftlndralslngl capabllltles

.f)

(11 - Currently, the reward fund used by1 the crlme stoppers Board Is held ln an
account contro lled by 1he C lty. T hls

j necessltates a Iengthy paper processevery tlme a reward ls pald and
generates addltlonaf w ork for the C lty

j Flnance Department

I

I phtf,f
î

l



t

I ,
è

Item No -8- j li
(

* Councll Is asked lo approve a resolutlon j ywhlch separates the Charlotle-Mecklenburg l
C rlm e Sto ppers B oard from  Iocal governm ent E

and makes lt a prlvate nonproflt corporatlon j j
T he g ro u p has re celved Its artlcles of i

Incorporatlon as Charlotte-Mecklenburg j f,Crlme Stoppers
, lnc. and has recelved 1ax (

exem pt status from  the IR S T he C rlm e F

Stoppers Board wlll become self-appolnted j yAs vacancles occur
, boafd m em bers w lll

recrult quallf Ied Volunteers il
@ T he C harlotte-M ecklenburg Pollce

D epartm e nt w lll co ntlnue to provlde tw o .  ;

pollce offlcers to co-ordlnate the program g j
@ The County Com m lssson approved the .  l

rlvatlzatlon of 1he Crlme Stoppers Board on ; yp
A prll 4 , 1 994 .

iI
Background : T he C rlm e Stop pers P ro gram  w as created In 19 82

to provlde a means for cltlzens lo anonymously lreport Informatlon on unsolved crlmes or ongolng
cnm lnal actlvlty . lf the lnform atlon Ieads to an

arrest, 1he caller Is ellglble for a cash reward of up lto $ 1 ,00D. In lts flrst ten years, the program
resulted In 70O arrests, 1 ,200 cases cleared and

nearty one mllllon dollars ln recovered property IApproxlmately $ 120,000 In rewards were pald

ln 1992, the Clty and County Crlme Stoppers jPrograms were consolldated Into the current
C harlotte-M ecklenburg C nm e Stoppers Board

whlch conslsts of elght members j

l

I

I



I

j Item-No -9-

7. Grant Application - DWI Enforcement/Educaticn - Task ForceI
A ction: Request C ouncil approval of (1) A  $500,000 grant

j application to the Governor's Highway SafewProgram to fund a DWI Enfnrcement and Education
Task Force and (2) A  Budget O rdinance

j appropriatlng grant funds.
Staff qesource: C hlef Dennls N ow lckl

I Explanation of r.l * The Alcohol/Drug Councll of North Carollna
/ recently released a flve year study thatRequest: #j Ac  t?.z conslstently puts M ecklenburg County at the

r- j-'X botlom of North Carollna Countles w lth ap & 
Sqj

.

V , q., 3 4 5 lower number of per caplta DW l arrests thôn

r- ï< ,4- * 9>' 99th out of 100 countlesl -f
@ T rafflc enforcem ent and ed ucatlon,

j V especlally as they relate to DWI, are aprlmary component of communlty safety
$ Natlonal studles have lndlcated that, onj average

, 
only one o ut of 12 50 alcoho l

/ lm palred d rlvers ls apprehended .

#l * The Potlce Department's partlclpatlon In DwI
enforcem ent eH orïs such as O peratlon Eagle

and Operatlon Sllent NlghtG, an enforcementl campalgn conducted over the past three
C hrlstm as hollday seasons, have been hlghly

successful, but the department does not1 have xhe resources 4o establssh a unst that
concentrates on D W I enforcem ent on a full-

llme baslsl
* T he Pollce D epartm ent w lshes to apply for a

$500,000 grant from the Governor's1 Hlghwav safety program to establlsh a owl
Task Force. Know n as H l T S. (H lghw ay

j jlnterdlctlon and Trafflc Safely), the taskorce wlll have four malor oblectlves

I
f $çe11 ' ö

I



I

ttem No -10- j
-  To enforca vlolatlons of the motor Ivehlcle laws wsth spectal emphasls

placed upon D W I enfofcem ent,

ultlmately reduclng the number of jpeo ple kllled and Injured each year ln
alcohol/drug related auto accldents l

-  T o educate students and the general

publîc to the dangers and

consequences of drlvlng whlle j
Im palred and to Increase p ubllc

aw areness of the need for trafflc

safety . j
-  To prevent crlm lnal actlvlty upon

streets and hîghw ays by provsdsng a j
hlghly vtslble. speclallzed , proactlve

enforcement unlt. l
-  T o thoroughly Investlgate serlous

trafflc accldents w here the negllgence

o f the drlver m ay result ln j
prosecutlon

lThe task force wlll conslst of sIx Pollce Offlcers
and one Sergeant The H lghw ay Patrol m ay also

asslgn two Troopers to the task force. l
T he grant w lll fund the salarles and beneflts for the

seven Poîlce personnel asssgned to the task force Ilt wlll also cover afI nf thelr speclallzed tralnlng,
equlpm ent, Includlng veh lcles, and cost of

supplles. j
T he grant requlres no m atchlng funds from  the

(ilt,,. IIj
A ssum lng that the task fofce perform s

successfully, the Gnvernor's Hlghway Safety j
program  w lll renew  the fund lng for tw o addltlonal

years T he C lty ls under no obllgatlon to fund the

task force once the grant funds explre; however, j
the G overnor's H lghw ay Safety Program  hopes

I

I



I

ltem N0. - 1 1-l

that, If the project Is successful, the Clty wllll conslder contlnulng the program. At the
concluslon of 1he G ran't perlod , 1he C lty w lll hav e

j three optlons.
-  R etaln the offlcers and have them  flll

j posltlons vacated lhrough attrltlon
-  Increase the departm ent's perso nnel

j allocatlons by seven people, but asslgn themto other dutles
.

j - Increase the department's personnel
allocatlo ns by seven peo ple and contlnue the

DWI Task Force, assumlng that lt hasj achleved Its oblectlves.

The grant appllcatlon Is supported by the Dlstrlctl Attorney, Dlstrlct Court Judges, Students Agalnst
D runk D rlvlng, and M others A galnst D runk D rlvlng

I

l
8 . C om m unity Enterprise G rant A pplication

l Action: Approve the ciw's Enterprise communiw Grant
A pplicatio n and no m inatio n of 1he grant area

presented to Council at the June Workshop as an1 eEnterprise community-.

Staff Resources: DeI Borgsdorf, Stanley D Watklnsl
Explanation of @ Pursuant to the guldellnes of the C om m unlty

Request: Enterprlse program sponsored by the Federal1 government
, the c lty has to no m lnate the

/ grant area Councll's approval wlll permlti 
the forwardlng of the grant appllcatlon to1 ( the state

, w ho w lll In turn subm lt the
.''' llcatlon to the Federal governm ent byapp

j June 30, 1994

l
pC)ph

k p ''I ?



1

ltem No. -12- j ,
* Thls granl appllcallon beverages exlstlng ; l

funds p ledged to C 11#-W Ithln-A -C lty and the *  .

Communlty Safety Plan. ?l
* A ddltlonal Inform atlon w hlch w 'll lnclude a

follow  up to Councll questlons w lll be m alled '

ou1 to Clty Councll on June 10. 1994. j )
Background : Staff has been w orklng w lth over 1 50 partners 6

Aprsl &o develop 1he grant appllcatlon jslnce mpd- E(
T hls has Included developlng the grant process, (
höenllfypng nelghborhood groups ln elsg lble areas, .  (

brlnglng them together for plannlng sesslons, < t
contactlng potentlal partners for ldeas and

com m ltm ents, provldlng technlcal support and .  )

wrltlng the plan for the prolects chosen. g y
T he grant proposal Is to develop N elghborhood a  l

Empowerm ent Centers. These centers w1ll be run % y
by com m unlty developm ent corporatlo ns

com prlsed of and controlled by nelghborhood .  l
The centers wlll focus on 'tralnlng/lob @çes:dents

placem ent and buslness developm ent program s

through worklng wlth exlstlng nonproflts, Igovernmenl agencles and bu%lnesses, Such as
banks.

I

I

9. Citizens Parole Accounobility Committee l
A clion : Expand o e c ptizens Pafoîe A ccountability

. 

c om m ittee from  seven to nine m em bers: and give

t/ the Mayor authorip to appoint the Chairperson and jî t
w o m eœ bers.

Background: sht At the Aprll 1 1. 1994 meetlng, Councll approved a jS(
)? recom m endatlon ffom  the Pubhc Safety C om m lttee

' - to establlsh a c ltlzens Parole A ccountablllty
* com m lttee

. j?
, 5

g,. ,, I

l



I

j Item No. -13-

1 Accordlng to the publlc safety commlttee's
recom m endatlon. 1he new  com m lttee's chalrperson

would be apgodnted by the Mayor, and s4x1 addltlonal members would be appolnted by the
C ouncll. U p to lhree of the com m lttee m em bers

j could be crlme vlctlms
A t the June 2, 19 94 Publlc H earlng fof the FY 9 5

j budget, the Mayor expressed a deslre to expandthe membershlp of the Cltlzens Parole
Accountablllty Commlttee.1

l

l

I

l

1

I

l

l

I

I

I

I



I

ltem No. -14- j

BUSINESS j

10. Volunteer Fire Department Communication j
A ctlon: C onsider a request from  M ecklenburg C ounty for

the Charlotte Fire Department lo become j
responsible for the com m unication needs of the

Mecklenburg County Volunteer Fire Departments. I
m aff Aesource: D on Steger

Explanaîion of As a result of Pollce Consolldatlon, the County j
Request: w as left to delerm lne how  to handle the

com m unlcatfon needs of M ED IC  and V olunteer R re

D epartm ents. j
? <V JVY Prevlously, these dutles were the responslblllw of

x
k 

o

f o 'q c ounty pollce c om m unlcatyons. The O Id c ounty j
ZF  -%- kr communlcatlons cenlef had a staff of 32

ou J personnel. The Interlocal pollce consolldatlont7 j.r J Agreement sends 10 of the employees to the j
?o 1 jY communlcaîlons center of the charloue6 

.
$ N sè Mecklenburg Pollce Department That Agreement(P ?* y leaves 22 employees to handle MEDIC and l

v olunteer Flre

urm ergency
. foym etj yo 

lln December 1993
, 
a n

c om m unlcatlons N eeds com m lttee w as

make recommendattons on how MEDIC and IVolunteer Flre calls should be handled The
C om m lttee, co-chalred by A sslstant C lly M anager

Don Steger and Asslstant County Manaqer Ed jChapln, had representatlves from  all groups

lnvolved - C lty Flre, volunteer Flre, Pollce, M ED IC

and M.E.M A C j
T he C om m lttee falled to reach a consensus, but

sent 2 opllons lo the County Managef j
(A ltachm entl.

I
.  

j

1



I

kem NO . - 1 5-l

Option 1 - Thls optlon, favored by MEDIC, provldes1 22 Telecommunlcators for MEDIC to operate a
T hlrd C om m unlcatlons C enter. T hls center w ould

be responslble for handllng both MEDIC and1 volunteer Flre.

j Optinn 2 - Thls optlon, favored by the CltyFlre, recommends consolldatlon of MEDIC Dlspatch
Into C lty F lre. W Ith thls consolld atlo n of servlce,

j Clty Flre would also assume the responslblllty forVolunteer Flre
.  
T h ls optlon reduces 1he num ber of

personnel needed for thls functlon from  2 2 to 18

j The communlty would reallze an annuas savlngs of$ 179
,000

j After dlscusslon, the Board of CountyCommlsssoners voled to amend Oplton 1 by
Ieavlng l'he rem alnlng 22 personnel w lth M ED IC to

l operate a Thlrd Communlcallons Center toDlspatch MEDIC onlv
.  
T helr am endm ent asks C lty

Flre to assum e the respo nslblllty fo r V olunteer Flre

l wlthout addltlonal personnel resources.

Clty Flre has delermlned that 6 addltlonalI employees (1 posltlon per shlft and 5 people are
requlred to staff that posltlon 24 hours a day, 7

days a week) to assume thls responslbllltyl councll ls requested to deny the county's request
fo r C lty Flre to assum e d lspatch responslbllltles for

volunteer flre for the followlng reasons:I
* T he volum e of volunteer flre calls ls

estlmated at 3,600 per year The natlonall stanuard as ueterm,neu by lpie xatlona! Fîre
Protectlon A ssoclatlon for thls voltlm e of

calls Is :hat at least 2 dlspatchers should be1 on duty on eac: sblft. clty Flre ls wllllng to
provbde the servlce w lth one dsspatcher per

j shlft The County ls requesting Clty Fyre dothls wlth no dlspatchers whlle MEDIC
dlspatchers are Increaslng by 5

l

I

l



I

llem No. -16- j

I* Durlng the Emergency Communlcatlons
N eeds C om m lttee dlscusslons, M ED IC

Indlcated that lt could provlde lts servlce jwlth 1 7 posftlons rather than the 22 lt ls
now  recelvlng. T hese 5 posltlons appear lo

be the same that the Count# wlll now not j
transfer to and fund w lthln C lty Flre

* The volume of calls antlclpated cannot be j
absorbed by C l1Y Flre For each volunleer

flre ca ll, these are o nly so m e of the other

actlons a dlspatcher must take: j
-  an average of 2 telephsne calls per

9 1 1 call; j
-  a m lnlm um  of 2 slren/pager

tlvatlnns pe r Inc ldent, lac
-  notlflcatlo n of pe rso nnel In 1he Flre

Il's O fflce jMarsha
-  

monltorlng State flre frequency l
-  recordlng Inform atlon pertalnlng to

Alarm Monltorlng Companles I

Background: At lts meetlng on May 1 6, 1 994, $he Board of Icounty commlssloners voted to ask îhe Clty of
c harlotte to assum e the responslblllty of

dlspa&chlng the volunteer Flre Departments j
T he Board of c ounty c om m lssloners Is asklng the

11I tl Oo Ja! S) nmafn ctll olB Sppeorsll bnt l ) YreWso'tubrlll ? 0OV 1 d I 0 9 j
a

T herefo re, under thls sce narlo , the cost w ould be

absorbed wlthln the clty's General Fund. j

I

I

I



I

j Item No. -17-

The Clty taxpayer should not subsldlze any portlon1 of the volunteer flre department operatlon Just as
the C lty Is requlred to pay econo m lc loss lo

volunteer flre departments when the Clty annexes,1 the clty should be compensated for servlces It
pro v ld es to the co unty .

l ,Attachment

I

j 11. Transit Management Contract

Action: Authorize the Director of Transportation toj negotiate a new three-year contract with ATE
M anagem ent and Service C om pany , Inc. for

Charlotte Transit management.l
Staff Resource: Bo b Pressley

j Explanation of * To authorlze negotlatlons wlth ATE for a
Request: new  3-year contract for C harlot'te T ranslt

management as recommended by thel Ouallflcatlons Revlew Commlttee (whlch
Included staff from Transportatlon, Budget@ 
and Evaluatlon, Purchaslng, and Flnance)#I

* T he Q uallflcatlons R evlew  C o m m lttee

unanlmously selected ATE over Llbertyl ,$
. 

system s, Inc., the only other flrm  to subm lt

t?.'z quallflcatlons. Llberty m anages just 2 translt

systems compared to ATE'S 541 I management cllents and 42 prlvate sector
.z c o n tracts .

0 zàPl t Va- . ne cuallflcatlons Revlew commluee fo
und;

a. no com pelllng reasons to change from  ATE,

r h was commended for management1 t w'''cperformance In Charlotte earller thls year by
co nsultant Jack D oo lltlle, to Llberty , w hlch

j has Ilmlted experlence conflned to thegreater New York Clty area
.

I Y

I



I

ltem No. -18- j

eackground; On March 2 1 , 1 994, the Clty malled a Request for jQuallflcatlons (RFQ) to 13 flrms The Clty's RFO
.

also w as advertlsed tn the A prll 4  Issue of

Passencer Transoort, a weekly translt newspaper. jThe advertlsement resulted ln 6 requests for the

RFO.. l
O n A prll 29 , the C lty recelved tw o Q uallflcatlons

Statements: I
1) AT E M anagem ent and Servlce C om pany of

C lnclnnatl, O hto (w hlch has m anaged

Charlotte Translt slnce 1 977) j
2) Llberty System s Inc nf Y onkers, N ew  Y ork

Two more companles, Metro Rlde, Inc and j
M ayflow er C ontract Servlces, Indlcated that they

could not respond to the RFQ at thls tlme. I
T he Q uallflcatlo ns Revlew  C om m lttee rated A T E

supertor ln each of the four evaluatlve categorles

how n by the attached. las s
O n J une 2, the T ranslt A dvlsory C om m lttee

's selectlo n of 1dlscussed the Revlew Commlttee
A T E .

lThe Clty contract wlth ATE ends on
A ugust 3 1 . 1 994 . W e w lll request C ouncll

approval of the new 3-year agreement at the IAugust 22 meetlng

Attachment 3 j

12. CWAC Loan/Equity Poel Program - UCB j
A ction : A pprove an am endm ent to U nited C arolina Bank's

Clty Withln a Clty (CWAC) Partîcipation Agreement jto allow for an increase of 4275
,0 00 in the C ity's

contrlbution Ao the CW A C Loan/Equiw  Pool

'o  Program. jQ

I

I



I

j Item No. -19-

Staff Resource: J. W WaltonI
Policy: On October 28, 1991 City Council aqproved the

j use of City Development and Revitahzation fundsto create 1he CWAC Loan/Equity Pool Projram. a
public/private venture w ith Iocal participatlng

j banks aimed at creating jobs for Iow-incomecltizens.

I Explanation of * Because of the Interest shown ln the CWAC
Request: Loan/Equlty Pool Program , U nlted C arollna

j Bank has expended alI of the Clty's CWACfunds se1 aslde for 1he bank Unlled
C arollna Sank has 2 C W A C loan requests ln

j the plpellne whlch wlll requlre addltlonalCWAC funds from the bank and the Clty
.

j * Unlted Carollna Bank bas advlsed the Cltythat It IS Increaslno Its Orlglnal commltment

of $500,000 to the CWAC Loan/Equlty Poolj Program by $ 1 ,000,000 for a total
com m ltm ent of $ 1 ,500 ,00 0

I * The amount set aslde by the clty to match
1he bank's lnstlal $500 ,000 contrlbutton w as

$100,000; however, the amount that shouldl have been set aslde was $125,000
T herefore, the requested $27 5 ,00 0 Increase

represents $25,000 omltted from theI or,g,naç cay cootrlbuoon plus 42sc,noo for
the $1,000 .000 U nlted C arollna Bank

Increase In the CWAC Loan/Equlty Pooll program

* The Cl&y's commltment to 1he CWAC1 Loan/Equlty pool program ls 2o% of the
total program  funds to be Ioaned (The

j partlclpatlng banks commlt 80% )

I

I

I



I

Item No. -20- j

* WIth Unlted Carollna Bank commlttlng I4 1,500,000 to the program, the Clty's 2O%
contrlbutlon w ould be $375,000 ($100,000

prevlously commltted plus $275,000 jIncreaseà
.

@ At the May 23, 1994 Councll meetlng, jrevlew of the CWAC Loan/Equlty Pool
Program  w as referred to the Eco nom lc

Development Commlttee. It Is antlclpated jthat thls revlew wlll take place In Iate June

or early July I
A ttach m ent 4

Backgro und

Table - Banks and Clty Commltments jCWAC L
oan S um m ary

Bank Letter I

I

13. CWAC Loan/Equity Pool Program - Centura Bank I
A ction : A pprove an am endm ent to C entura Bank's C ity

W ithin a C ity (C W A C ) Participation A greem ent to

a  lallow for an increase of 4230.000 in the City
contribution to the CW A C Loan/Equity Pool

Program. I
S taff Resource: J . W . W alton

lPolicy: On October 28, 1 991 City Council approved the
use of C ity D evelopm ent and Revitalization funds

to create the CWAC Loan/Equity Pool Program. a jpublic/private venture with Iocal participating
banks aim ed at creating jobs for Iow -incom e

cltlzens. j

I

I

I



I

j Item No. -21-

Expjanation of * Because of the Interest shown ln the CWAC1 Request: Loan/Equlty pool program
. c entura Bank has

expended all of the C lty's C W A C funds set

j aslde for the bank. Centura Bank hasCWAC Ioan requests In the plpellne whlch

wlll requlre addltlonal CWAC funds from thej bank and the Clty.

j @ Centura Bank (formerly Flrst Charlotte Bank)has advlsed the Clty that lt Is lncreaslng 1ts

onglnal commltment of 4 100,000 to thej CWAC Loan/Equlty Pool Program by
$900,000 for a total com m ltm ent of

$ 1 ,000.000.l
* T he am o unt set aslde by the C lty to m atch

the bank's lnltlal contrlbutlon was $20,000)l however, the amount that should have been
set aslde by the C lty w as $25,000 .

Therefore, the requested Increase ofI $230,000 represents $5,000 ommed from
the orlglnal C lty contrlbutlon plus $22 5,0 00

for the $900,000 Centura Bank Increase Inl the cwAc Loan/Equlty pool program

* The Clty's commltment to the CWACl Loan/Equlty Pool Program Is 20% of the
total program  funds to be loaned. (The

parbclpatlng banks commlt 80% )I
* W 1th C entura Bank com m lq lng $ 1 ,00 0 ,0 0 0

j to the program, the Clty's 20% contrlbutlonwould be $250
,000 ($20 ,0 00 prevlously

com m ltted plus $230,000 lncrease)

1 . At the May 23
, 1994 councll m eetlng,

revlew of the CWAC Lnan/Equlty Poolj Program was referred lo 1he Economlc
D evelopm ent C om m lt ee. It Is antlclpated

that thls revlew wlll take place In late Junej or early July.

l

I



d

I

'tem No -22- j

Auachment s jAack:rounu
Tax e - aanks and o ty c om m ltm ents

CJ aWn Ak Cu etularR S U m fn Q W l

1

14 . N orthw est C orridor C D C Loan j
A ction: A  . A pprove a $32 1 ,64 0 Ioan to the N orthw est

C orridor C om m unity D evelopm ent j
C orporation (CD C ) to finance the:
-  acqufsitfcn of 7 proped ies .

-  rehabihtation of G houses %
-  dem olltinn &  new  construction of 1

house l i
q B . AA pg py ar ao ; l rje yn tyearti nwj j nyt oy jja: j ej sm oaryjg d u m o f

îcipating Ienderls) regarding the 1part
perm anen t flnancin g of the hou ses.

IC
. 

A uthorize $52,644 of H O M E funds for lhe

C ity's 15%  second m ortgage financing

when 85% financing is provided by Iparticipating Iendertsl-

IS
taff R esource; J . W  W alton

Policy: Charlotte's Comprehensive Affordability Strategy j(CHAS) approved by City Council on October 25
,

1993 listed S trengtheninq N elghborhnods and

Community-Based Organizations as one of its jpriorities; and the C lt'y agreed to provide financing

to housing projects sponsored by the com m unity-
based organizations. j

I

I

I



I

j Item No. -23-

Explanation of * On March 1 6, 1 994 the Northwest Corrldor1 Request: cDc submltted a proposal to acqulre 7

propertles fn the Beattles Ford Road/lohnsonj C 5m1th Unlverslty area. S1X (6) of the
resldentlal propertles w lll be rehabllltated

-  

and 1 wlll be demollshed and a new housej constructed. (Maps lndlcatlng the Iocatlon of
each property and plctures of the houses are

lncluded In the Attachment).I
@ T he ho use to be dem ollshed Is Iocated at

2221 Booker Avenue The Pollcej Department has been worklng wlth
N orthw est C orrldor C D C to have thls house

demollshed. lt ls an abandoned hotlse thatj ls belng used by vagrants

@ Of the 6 propertles to be rehabllltated, 5 arel slngle-famlly houses whlch wlll be sold to
low -to-m oderate Incom e fam llles and 1 Is a

duplex whlch wlll be owned and managed1 by Northwest Corrldor CDC as rental unlts
T he ho use w hlch w lll be co nstructed w lll be

sold to a low-to-moderate Income famlly1 (Low-to-moderate lncome ls deflned as a
fam lly earnlng 80 %  or Iess of the C harlotte

area's medlan Income For a famlly of 4 thel current lncome Is $33,350 )

* The $321 ,640 Ioan to the Northwest1 corrldor coc wlll flnance:

j .- a cjatg Sj jljttlaotnj oonf o7j p, r oq proegal eusy .(,$ 8 6 , 9 2 0 )re
($1 77,380)j - demolltlon & new constructlon of 1
house (&57.340)

j A table showlng the total development costby property Is prov
lded In the A ttachm ent

I

I

I



j 7t
(

ltem No. -24- j ,E
(

* Northwest Corrldor CDC WIlI enter Into X
co nlracts w 1th : *  l

-  Attabole Renovatlon to provlde a M è
turnkey rehab llltatlo n fo r 4 pro pe rtles -

-  M oblle C onstructlon to provlde a - (

turnkey rehabllltatlon for 2 properlles l
and the co nstructlo n of the new  -

house (I
T hese co m panles w e re se lected by

N orthw est Corrldor C D C through a bId .  E

sollcltatlon process. : q

@ T he sales prlce of the 6 rehabllltated, slngle- .  ,

famlly houses wlll range from $33,109 to % y
$59,80 7, the sales prlce for the new  slngle-

fam lly house Is $69,487. The sales prlce .  E
d square foolage for each house Is Ilsted < jan

In the table provlded ln the A tlachm ent.

(I@ The Clty wlll be the lender of last resort for
1he perm anent flnanclng o r Ntake-o ut''

flnanclng for each of the 6 houses to be 1sold.
-  

Northwest Corrldor CDC has had Idlscusslons wlth Southern Nallonal
Bank and B B & T to prov lde perm anent

mortgage flnanclng. Letters from jSouthern Natlonal and BB & T are
lncluded fn the A ttachm ent Ind lcatlng

thelr Interest j
-  If borrow ers do not quallfy for

partlclpatlng Iender's programs, they jwould be referred to Flrst Fundlng
M ortgage C o rporatlon to see If they

quallfled for FHA flnanclng. Flrst jFundlng Mortgage Corporatlon Is a
m ortgage broker and speclallzes ln

quallfylng lower-lncome resldents for j
m ortgage fln ancln g

I

I



I

j ltem No. -25-
-  

As a last resort, the Clty would1 partlclpate In the snan
cln g w hereby

the bank and the Clty wlll flnancej 85% and 1 5%, respectlvely, of the
sales prlce of the house, w lth the

Clty's Ioan at 0% Interest belngj deferred untll the flrst mortgage ls
repald .

j * Of the total $321 ,6*Q Clty loan toN
orthw est C orrldor C D C :

j - repaymenl of 1he $264,063 for the
p urchase, rehabllltatlon and new

constructlon wtll come from thej permanent flnanclng of the 6 slngle-
fam lly houses w hlch w lll be sold 'to

Iow-to-moderate Income famllles1
-  repaym ent of the $57,577 for the

purchase and rehablllîatlon of thej duglex wlll come from monthly Ioan
paym ents based on a 3 %  rate for a

lerm of 15 years to Northwestl Corrldor CDC by the Clty

Attachment 6 e?1 Map 4 
vp.ctures yy t,,e pBanks' Letters 

ro *'1 vable uvb y
Backgroun go *'''' zll 

fp
-  h z1 

1s. c ity/o uke pow er parking A greem ent

j Action: A. Approve a prellminary agreement betweenD
uke Pow er and the C lty of C harlotte for a

N2200 space pafkîng garage to meet thej City's requirements for the NFL Franchise;
an d

?? 7- j9 
,

'b1 

(1 ' $ -

I ô



I

Item No -26- 1

B. Make preliminary findings of fact in Iauthorizing application to the Local
G overnm ent Com m ission (LG C ) for issuance

of approximately 49.2 million dollars in 1certlficates of participation; and approve the
scheduling of a publlc heating for the

issuance of debt for the parking structure for jJune 27
, 1994 .

Staff Resource: Boyd Cauble j
Policy : C lty C ouncll has authorized C ity staff to negotiate

with Duke Power Company in order to lease j
property fro m  D uke Pow er upon w hich the C ity

w lll bulld a parking deck w hlch w 5ll m eet the Q ty's

obligatlons to Richardson Sports to provide 1200 j
preferred parking spaces on N F L gam e days.

C cuncll authorized staff to spend m oney w hich

w as originally budgeted for surface parkin g fo r the j
deck and issue certificates Qf particlpation w hich

wlll be financed by parking revenue. I
T he proposed parking slructure w ill provide

additional parking fnr U ptow n office w orkers;

tim ulate the develcpm ent Qf adjacent Uptow n ls
offlce property; provide addltîonal parkin g for

C onvention C entef attendees at the new  C harlotte

's obligations lConventinn Center; and meet the City
to Richardson S ports to provide at least 1200

spaces on NFL game days and to asslst Richardson ISports in obtaining an additional 2500 preferred
parking spaces.

1Explanation of * The Clty's prlorltles In enterlng lnto the lolnt
R eq u est: deve lo pm ent ag reem ent w lth D uke Po w er

are jj
1 T o m eet the stated p ubllc p urpose of

p
.  

r o  v
-

I d I 

t

n

o

g
w

a

z

d d

a

l

y

t

a

l o

a

n

. 

Q l ? a r k l n g f 0 r u s e I n jlhe Up

I

l

I



I

j ltem No -27-

2. To meet tbe Clty's obllgatlon to1 Rchardson sports to provbde 1 20:
parklng spaces on gam e day

1 a. To mlnlmlze any annual flnanclal rlsk
assocfated w lth the deck

l 4 'ro recelve a reasonable return on the
C lty 's out of pocket C apktal

j Investment In the parklng structure
* D uke Pow er w lll Iease to the C lty

j approxlmalely 270,000 square feet ofproperty behlnd the Duke Power Center
upon w h lch a garage totallng approxlm ately

j 220Q spaces wsls be buslt The deck wllf beowned by the Clly and wlll be flnanced wlth
the follow lng sources of funds $7 m llllon -

j Clty; $2.9 mllllon - Duke Power, $ 1 mllllon -Rlchardson Sports
, 
and approxlm ately $9 .2

m llllon ln the Issuance nf certlflcates of

I partlc,patlon,
@ In conslderatlon o f the D u ke lease of the

l property to the clty for $1 a year for 4.0years (the present value of thls lease belng

$5 2 mllllon), the Clty wlll ln turn allocate tol Duke Power a number of spaces whlch are
not flnanced by certlflcates of partlclpatlon

Duke wjll conlrol approxlmately 54% of aIl1 spaces wlthln the deck

* Duke Power has at rlsk thelr deslgn fundsl totallng approxlmately $1 mllllon ln order to
m eet a constructlo n sched ule w hlch w lll

begln thls Fall If Councll approves the1 agreement. ouke wlll use :ts best effort to
bulld thls prolect w lthln budget and on tlm e

l

l

l

I



l

Item No. -28- j

* Duke wlll contract w1th the Clty to operate Ithe deck
. 
T hey m ay sub-co ntract w lth a

parklng operator w ho w lll charge rates

a

m

c

a

c

r

o

k 

r

e

d

t 

1

.

n jtgok j hwe jcj j oj umallr at jjb al ej y uapptaocWsns Pj ojt kt ljjnj j
am o unt w hlch w hen com blned w l'th

revenues from the clty spaces wlll cover j
operatlon and m alntenance costs, debt

servlce and reserve fund costs. I
@ D uke w l11 ouarantee .the C ltv w 1ll n eve-r have

to nav add ltlonal funds to onerate the deck

on-an annual basls nr-ovlded the C ltv h-as j
used Its best effo rt to m ax lm lze revenues

* The Clty wsil Iease Its spaces to the publsc j
for m arket rents and w lll be covered from

any annual underage kn rev enues by a D uke

uarantee . In years In w hlch alI a nnual j
costs are covered by the D uke lease and

C lty revenues. any overage In revenues from

C lty spaces w lll rem aln w lth the C lty w hlle l
any overage from  D uke contfolled spaces

wlll be pald to Duke Power. I
* A s part of the C lty's agreem ent W 1th

Rlchardson Sports to get the NFL franchlse, lthe Clty promlsed 'to provlde 1 200 prlme
spaces ln close proxlm lty to the stadlum  for

as Song as the team psays professlonal Ifootball In the uptown afea or for no longer
than 99 years. D uke Pow er w lll have the

optlon to buy the Clty's lnterest In the jparklng deck after flve years of operatlon pf
D uke exerclses Its optlon to ''take outM the

Clty prlor to the end of the Clty's 40-year jIend lease from Duke
, the n D uke w lll

assum e alI Clty obllgatlons for parklng w lth

R lch
- ardson Sports. lf Duke does no1 Ntake j

oute the C lty prlor to 1he explratlon of the

Mo-year lease, then D uke w lll autom atlcally

assume the Rlchardson Sports parklng j
obllgatlon at the end of the lease

I

I



I

j Item No -29-

@ The terms for any Otake out* of the Clty by1 Duke wlll be îhe net present value of the
C lty 's rem alnlng Iease on the deck.

1 . 7>e clty's parklng consultant, Barton
Aschm an, has projected a posltlve cash flow

j from the proposed parklng deck to morethan cover the costs nf flnanclng and
operatlng 'the pro posed faclllty .

1 gundinq: $7 mlllIon from tbe total $3s mllllon 1he clty
budgeted for the N FL prolect. A n addltlonal $9 2

j mllllon ln certlflcates of partlcjpatlon, of whlchapproxlmately 47
.
7 m llllo n w lll go tow ards

constructlon cos's and $ 1 .5 m llllon tow ards bond

j Issuance costs and reserves
,

Background : In the Iate #80 's R lchard son S porls approached

osslblllty of acqulrlng an NFLj the Clty wlth the pfranchlse for the uptown area As part of the
R lchardson 's ag reem ent lo Iocate the stad lu m  In

j the uptown area. Councll agfeed to buy Iand forthe footprlnt of the stadlum and addltlonal nearby
property adeq uale to acco m m od ate th ree fu ll-slze

l practlce flelds. The Clty also agreed to provlde1200 parklng spaces In close proxlm lty to the

stadlum on game day and to asslst Rlchardsonj Sports ln obtalnlng an addltlonal 2500 spaces As
the C lty began to purchase Uptow n acreage for

surface parklng, 1he prlce of Iand began to escalate1 and the amount of avallable acreage began to
dw lndle

1 whlle assembllng Iand, nlchardson sports
approached the C lty w lth the proposltlon of

enteflng lnto an agreemenl wlth Duke Power for1 constructpn: a parklnq garage adjacent to the
Stadlum  ln exchange for bulldlng the deck,

1 ll Ce fl Ya fnllll pS, Vn 0g ll (,8 Valsll el j cdso w'h lt 7 c 1 l al l ' ' bo el fnO C
bncorporated Inlo the pro posed parklng garage

j deslgn Councll authorlzed Clty staff to begln

l

I



I

l t -
e m  N

- o . - 3 0 - j

dlscusslons wlth Duke Power to fulflll the Clly's Iparklng obllgatlon to Rlchardson Sports and add
m uch needed parklng In the U ptow n area for future

development and tc provlde addftfonal pay garkfng jfor conventlon center auendees
.

on May 2, 1994, councll was glven an outllne of j
'the parklng garage arrangem ent w lth D uke Pow er

c ouncll agreed to authorlze staff to proceed ln

d

u  
l 'J 'e lspt a' ll lbl wa llllb : du t '; , nlms Ot 'l; ad gD rl eomf e n t w 1 t t, 1

Duke Power l

1
16 . N FL Practice Field

A ctio n : A . A uthofize the C îty M anager to aw ard the j
contract for envlro nm ental cleanup of 4he

N FL Stadium Practice Fleld site (Sm ith

M etal and Ilon Site) to Four Seasons for j
j. $2.395.529 85.: %

t!ç x. B . A pprove A m endm en: N o. 6 w h b H D R 1
ë' 

z  
Engkneering of N orth carolina (H D n) for

b jp KN $290.000 tn provide construction ladministratlnn for the environmental cleanup
u  of the practlce fjeld site.

. & NU- # c. Authorize the City Manager to approve and l
/ execule an am endm en: lo the M ediation

Agreement between the City, Duke Power ICompany
, 
the T hird W ard N eighborhood

A ssociation. the S tate of N orth C arolina and

Elliott Schwarm setting ou1 the distrîbution jof any lavipgs to the parties following the

completion nf the clean-up I
S taff Resource; C lark Readllng

I

I
1

% I I



I
Item  X O . 

-31-I

Policy: Per the development agreement between the City1 and Bichardson sports
, the c ity m ust provlde

environm entally clean Iand for the practice field

site. The Iand requbres environmenlal cleanup1 before beinq turned ov
er to Rîchardson sporxs.

See additional Inform ation ln A ttachm enl
.

1 Explanation of * Th
e c lty M anager w lll aw ard the contract

Re4uest2 for the Practlce Fleld Cleanup to the lowj 
y

b 

s

l d

rtesr yFyotlr/ceuaysy oa no ) ,p uy opponnueyx oe cwuyjt ,1 oyn o f t h e
j * Amendment No. 6 Is for the constructlon

adm ln lstratlon to oversee 1he clean up of the

pracîlce fleld slte. HDR wlll admlnlster 1hej Pemedlal Deslgn contract documents and
collect dala docum entlng the rem edlallo n

results.I
A ttachm ent 7

Background lnformatlonI

17. July Woekshop Dale and AgendaI
A ctlon: A ) A pprove July 5

, 19 94 as the date for a J uly

Council Workshop, and1
(24 B) Approve 1he foljowing topics for inclusion on

gt/ lhe July 5
, 1994 council Workahop Agenda;I

* C om m fttee of 100 U pdate

l u - prellminary subcommitt
e e

t/ Recom m endations
-  Land Use Vision1 - Barton

- A sch m an s tudy

Update1 
. Review  of H ousing policies

j * Review nf Procedure for AppointingB
oards & C om m lssions

l ê
.

A

I



I

j Item NO. -32-C0
- , ) iz?- '8

> b ,I coxsoz / 'v y) J-

j The consent portlon of the agenda Is dlvlded Into two sectlons Consent Iand Consent II
. 

f

j Consent I consisa of routine items that have been approved in the budget,are within the budget esti
m ate, and have m et M W B E criteria.

j Consent 11 consists of items that have also been approved in the budget. bu1
w hich m ay require additional explanatlon .

j Recommend adoptîon of the bid list as shown. The following contract
aw ards are all Iow  bid and w ithin budget estim ate unless otherw ise noted

.

Each project or purchase was authorized in the annual budget.I

CONSENTIl

18. Various BidsI
A . T ay lo r A venue Slorm  D raln Im provem ents

l Recommendation: The clty Englneer recommends that the Iow bld of
$1 60 ,650 .88 from  U nlted C onstructlon of C harlotte

, be accepted

l MwBE status: Amount % of project proj Goals
M BE $160,650 .88 100 %  7 %

WBE $0 0% 3%I
C om pliance: Englneerlng & P roperty M anagem ent has revlew ed

contractor's good falth efforts to meet prqect goals and flnds the1 contractor has complled wlth the requlrements and Intent of the MWBE
Program  T he Iow  bldder Is a certlfled M BE

I î
B . C harlotte-M ecklenburg G overnm ent C enter and C lty H all C ustodial

j Contract

Recommendation: The Clty Englneer recommends that the Iow b1d ofj $ 190,699 20 from Budd Servlces, lnc of Charlotle be accepted

I

1 .



I

ltem No, -33- j

MWBE Status Amount % of Project Proj Qoals IM BE $2,000 1 2%  2.6 %

W BE $0 Q %  1 6 %

IC om pliance: Y es Englneerlng &  Property M anagem ent has revlew ed

contractor's good falth effol'ts to m eet prolect goals and flnds 1he

contractor has complled wlth the requlrements and Intent of the MWBE j
Pfogram .

I$
w. y* 5 c. take Enforcement Patrol BoatN
.

t%k (py Recommendation: The Chsef of Pollce recommends that 'he Iow bId of jY 
(

# $70,286 by Sea Ark Manne of Montecello, Arkansas be acceptedî 

k X There are no known MWBE vendors for thls equfpment.X I
i compliance: ves

& $ xf
Program  D irector Concur' Y es j

I
D . 16-Inch W ater M ain A long Rocky River and G rier Roads

Recom m endalion: The Utlllty D lrector pecom m ends lhat thepbtd of l
4500,393.5 1 by BD R, lncorporated of Stanfleld, N ort: Cafollna be

accepted. l
M W BE Stalus:

Amount % of Project Proj Goals IM BE $500 O .1 %  5%
W BE 4 17,670 3 .5%  4 %

l
C om plsanca: Y es - T he U trllty D egartm ent has revlew ed the

C ontracto/'s good faltb effortn lo m eet the project goals and

determlned that he bas complled wlth 1he requlremen&s of 1he MWBE j
Program .

Program  D irector C oncur: Y es j

I

e - 
I

rc
- I



i

I

Item No. -34-I

E. Polymeric FlocculentI
Reco m m endation : T he U tlllty D lrecto r recom m ends that the Iow  b1d

of $220,942 by Cytec lndustrles of West Patterson, N.J Be accepled1 There are no known MwBE vendors for thls product

1 6*
.  Fire D epartm ent B urn B uild in g R epairs

j Recommendation: The Clty Englneer recommends that the low bld of$162
, 8 7 6 0 0 from  M orettl C onstructlo n of C harlotte be accepted

lI 19
. ln R em  Rem edy - 6 16 N orris A venue

j Action: Adopt an Ordinance authorizing the use of In RemR
em edy to dem o lish and rem ove the dw elling at

616 Norris Avenue (Druid Hills Nelghborhood)1 wbich is Iocated in the city within a ciw
boundaries.

l Attachment 8
Background1 

'

V. Analyslsl i(
,

*  q ->)-- plcture

O rbî Map@ 
Lbl 'j

). .71

@'I

I

I

I

I

I

I



1 ..
(.

ltem No -35- j

CONSENTII j '(.
2O - V arious Bids ,

avö.v ?4?s4s j .'rwvs/.rA . ' * - * - - Renovatîons to the Square -

Recommendation: The City Englneer recommends that the low bId of j 5
V , . from Unlted Constructlon Company. Inc. of Charlotte be - '

accepted . o  
f

. lqa, o4l . '7. j .è
D escription : C onstructlon of new  granlte curb to be placed at norm al

curb helg ht, a sub-dralnage system , and new  concleke and granlte .  t

sldewalk on the four eorners of tbe square # u
Justiflcation: T hls project grovldes for reconstructso n of sçdew alks at .  tj

the cofner: of Trade and Tryon Streets In order lo conform to the % r
A m erlcan w lth D lsabllltses A ct of 1990 (A D A I The need for thls '

prqect ls based on pedestrlan safety, and moblllty. )l 
.

C onsequences If ltem  D eferred : T he schedule for constructlon of thls )

project w as developed by Englneerlng and Progerty M anagem ent, .  g'

CDOT, and Uptown Coordlnators The work w lll be performed between #
upcom lng events. lf the prq ect ls deferred, tlne project w lll have to be

re-scheduled. l
Project History: The need for thls prop ct ls based on the requlrem ents

of the Amerlcans WIth Dlsabllltles Act, (ADA) In that the vlsually llm palred have no ralsed curb w lth w hlch to d eflne the edge of the

sldewalk. I
T hls prq ec't w as advertlsed for blds In A prll, 1993 . T he blds recelved

w ere excesslve ($176,0Q0) The prolecl w as redeslgned to elsm snate

pavement mllllng and resurfacîng and re-advertssed for blds Apnl, j
19 94.

Other: The Charlotte Translt System wsll be affected for a perlod of 1 6 jdays (1 6 July thrcugh 3 1 July, 1994 ) w hen the lnlersectlon w ll1 be
co m pletely closed to vehlcular trafflc H ow ever. pedestrlan trafflc w lll

be m alntalned throughout the Ilfe of the prolect j

I

I

I



I

j Item No. -36-

21 . Year-End Budget Wind-up Ordinancel
A ction : A dopt the Fiscal y ear-End o rdinance R eflecting

l C1 1 lllenStll) bf l clilltl 'coc o'duirl! nn gc ect da no gp taesd i n J u n e
N ecessary to c om ply w it: s enerally A ccepted

j Accounting principles.
staff R esource: v ' A lexander

I Policy: As approved by Clty Councll, staff has held non-
em ergency actlons untll thls year-end ord4nance In

j an attempt to reduce the number of ordlnancesthroughout the flscal year
. Som e of these changes

are technlca! accoucttng changes. O thers are to

j provlde addltlonal fundlng for projects whlch are lnneed of actlon before the next flscal year
.

l Explanatlon of Sectlon 1 approprlates revenues ($52.280) fromRequest: tem porary parklng on the new  Law  Enforcem ent

Center (LEC) slte lo relmburse the LECl ,z constructlon account for slte m alntenance

'

.

'
.l'v $. expenses Incurredj/

l zipl ,)9 sectlon 2 approprlates fundlng for an actlon
'-' '  L revlously approved by Councll but for whlch ahkhk -h --7C/-C!;C- ':'

'

Vu % fundlng ordlnance was omltted $500,000 from1 k - the cay's Houslnq Fund (Fund Balance $434,31 7
and esllm ated rent and other revenues $65,683 ) In

the Clty Houslng Fund were approved by Counclll october 1 1
. 
199a for rehablfltatlon of 4he 30 9

H ouslng U nas.

1 sectlon a appropnates $247.840 of program
Incom e In the Com m unlty D evelopm ent Ftlnd for

j yjyhaearry Nelghborhood Grants. Thls actlon fulflllsgreement Councll approved Aprll 13, 1992
w hereby the C herry N elghb orhood w 1ll repay 11s

j outstandlng debt wlth tbe Clty wlth 4247:840cash and by deedlng to 1he Clty nlne parcels of
land. C lty C ouncll further agreed that the cash

j would be held ln escrow by NatlonsBank and usedas Cherry Nelghborhood grants NatlonsBank Is

I

I



l
E;

ltem No. -37- j ;
t

QISO Iooklng to purchase the nlne parcels Of la nd )I ,from the Clty and to bulld Iow Income
, slng le

fam lly houses on them . #

1 tSectlons 4 and 5 approprlate addltlonal estlmated
lnterest lnco m e to be transferred to the G eneral '(

and Water and Sewer Debt Servlce Funds j j
Sectlons 6 and 7 transfer the approprlatlon for (

t of the Pollce Department's Anlmal j 'paYmen EC
o ntrol B ureau's land rent to the A vlatlon

D epartm ent from  M unlclpal D ebt Servlce to the .  E

Anlma! Conlrol Bureau's cosl cenler Thls wlll : 'j
,

assure the expense Is shared w 1th the C ounty

th ro ugh the A n lm al C o ntrol Interlocal A greem ent x  )

FY 94's partlal year payment Is estlmated to be # j
$8 1,Q00, to be funded by estlm ated lnterest
Incom e ln the G eneral Fund T he paym ent Is a  l

deleted from 1he Munlclpal Debt Servlce Fund : y

Sectlons 8 and 9 approprlate estlm ated Interest .  (
d fund balance ln îhe Avlatlon Capltal @earnlngs an

Project Funds for upflt of the South Term lnal

project wlth securlty check polnts ($650,000) and Ito provlde addltlonal fundlng for the Alrport Master
Plan Iand acqulsltlon ($680,000) The securlty

check polnts constructlon contract wlll be Included lIn an upcomlng Councll Agenda for bId award

Sectlons 10 approprlates $80,000 from Imecklenburg County to the Flnance Department's
R evenue D lvlslo n for fundlng of tem porary

admlnlstratlve servlces necessary for the start-up jof the County's Storm Water bllllng servlces

s

jy

e 

a

c 

o

t I 

g

o

e

n

s

s 

t

1

o  

1 

t 
j be r Oslll J 6j , smtlkr l ' zwlbtl r! 1 nYdo CJMU RJ :1 T' 9 1c

ClP Funds. No Fund's bottom llne ls changed l

I

I

I



I

j ltem No. -38-

Background: In Iate June of each flscal year, Clty Councll ls1 requested to conslder an ordlnance adjustlng for
changes w hlch have occurred slnce adoptlon of

j the annual ordlnance In the prevlous June Mostof these correctlons are technlcal accountlng
changes. O the rs dlstrlbute lnterest earnln gs and

j other revenues to the approprlate accounts.

Attachment 9I

j 22. Annexation Amendment - US 21/NC 1 15 Area

Action: Amend Annexation Ordinance No. 3494-X toj revise Boundary Description of US 21/NC 1 15
A rea and to set June 3 0 . 1995 as the effective

date of annexalionl
Ex planatîon of * A  prlor C o u ncll app roved the setllem e nt o f

Request: the Iltlgatlon over 1he annexatlon of îhe USI 21/Nc 1 1 5 Area on August 23, 1993. Under
the settlem ent, pro p erty ow ners challengln g

the annexatlon agreed to abandon thelr1 efforts to prevent thls annexatlon, If the clty
w ould revlse the legal descrlptlon of the A rea

to correct an alleged technlcal deflclencyl tlncluslon of lnaccurate dlstance) and delay
the annexatlon untll J une 30 , 19 95 or Iater

l s . A consent Judgment was entered to conflrm
p  S 1he settlement terms and to provlde that the

ja/ j' Area quallfles for annexatlon The Consentl /) 
I %Q :'7 z.ï audgment ,s blnd,ng on the property owners

t/ % ' -'Y so Iong as 1he Clty corrects the descrlptlonz %
Z

'

'''Y (j and does not annex the Area prlor to June1 ! ao
, 199s . pursuant to the c onsent

Judgm ent, A nnexatlo n O rdlnance N o. 3494 -X

j was formally remanded on Aprll 4, 1994 tothe Clty Councll to revlse the Boundaw
D escrlptlo n and to set a new  effectlve date .

I

1 gd

rI



è

'

l
. 

:

ltem No. -39- j )
E 

.I* If the descrlptlon Is revlsed a: proposed and If
1he effectlve date o f annexatlo n Is set fo r 6

June 3O, 1995, the Iltlgatlon wlll be :
co ncluded œ  '

;

* lf the Councll revlses the Boundary l i
D escrlptlon ln any other m anner, the property -

o w ners m ay contln ue the Iltlgatlon . '
'

g

I .* The proposed effectlve date wlll result In the
è

'

A rea belng annexed at the sam e tlm e as the y

antlclpated schedule for annexatlon of areas j k
c urrently u nder eva luatlo n. T hls date a lso

lnvolves servlces belng extended at the .

beglnnlng of a flscal year and allows property : 5.
taxes and Ilcense fees to be co llected fo r the -  ;

entlre flscal year èl
* If an earller effecllv e d ate ls used , the

property ow ners challenglng thls annexatlon .

11 be free to contlnue thelr Iltlgatlon as If no #w l
settlem ent had bee n reached T he C o uncll

cannot set an effectlve date for annexatlo n

han 4 0O days after ad optlng an lmore t
annexatton ordlnance

l* lf no acllon ls taken wlthln three months from
the C ourt's rem and , the entlre annexatlon

proceedlng wlll become null and vold, and the IClty wsll be requsred to undertake the
annexatlon process from  the beglnnlng. S uch

an approach wuuld also subject the Clty to janother, potentlal round of Iltlgatlon

Attachmenl IQ j

I

I

l

l



I

j ltem No. -40-

23. Annexation Amendment - Hembstead/providence Plantation AreaI
A ction : A m end A nnexatlon O rdinance N o . 34 9 6-X  to

j jevise Boundary Description ofembstead/provîdence Plantation Area and to set
J une 30 , 1995 as the effective date of annexation .

l Explanation of * A prlor Clty Councll approved the settlement
R equest: of the Iltlgallon over the annexatlon of the

j Hembstead/ Provldence Plantatlon Area onSeptember 13, 1993. Under the settlement,
pro perty o w ners challenglng the annexatlo n

j agreed to abandon thelr efforts to preventthls annexatlon
, 
If the C gty w ould revlse the

Iegal descrlptlon of the A rea to co rrect an

j alleged technlcal deflclency (Incluslon oflnaccurate dlstance
, 
om lsslon of sm all portlon

of descrlptlon) and delay the annexatlon untllV X June 30
, 1995 or Iater.l %

rl

,.% s * A Consent Judgment was entered to conflrml j 'J j J q the seulement terms and to provlde that the
? Y Area quallfles for annexatlon. The Consenl'% %

Judgment Is blndlng on the property ownersl V ' so Iong as the clty corrects the descrlptlon
and does not an a nnex the A rea prlor to

June 30, 1995 Pursuant to the Consent1 Judgment, Annexatlon ordlnance No. 3496-x
w as form ally rem anded on A prll 4 , 1994 to

the Clty Councll to revlse the Boundaw1 Descrlptlon and to set a new effectlve date

* lf the descrlptlon Is revlsed as proposed and If1 the effectlve date of annexatlon Is set for
June 30, 199 5, the Iltlgatlon w lll be

j concluded.
* lf the C ouncll revlses the Boundary

j Descrlptlon In any other manner, the propertyowners may contlnue the Iltlgatlon

I

l qdi

l '



I

ltem No. -41- j .

* The proposed effectlve date wlll result ln the jArea belng annexed al the same tlme as the
antlclpated sched ule for an nexatlon of areas '

currently under evaluatlon, Thls date afso j .Involves servsces beln: extended at the

beglnnlng of a flscal year and allow s property

laxes and Ilcense fees to be collected for 1he j .
entlre flscal year.

* lf an earller effectlve date Is used, the j
propertg o w ners challenglng thls annexatlon

w lll be free to co ntlnue thelr lltlgatlo n as If no

settlement had been reached. The Councll j ,
cannot set an effectçve date for annexation

m ore than 400 days after adoptlng an .  E

annexatlon ordlnance : !
(

* lf no actlon ls taken w lthln three m onths from  .  ;

the Court's remand, the entlre annexatlon : j
proceedlng w lll becom e null and voyd, and 1he

Clt: wlll be requtred to undertake the Elannexatlon process from the beglnnlng Such
an approach w ould also sublect the C lty to

another, potentlal round of Iltlgatlon. l
A ttachm ent 1 1

l

2*. Appropriation of Police Assets Forfeitufe Furtds I
A clion: A pprove a Budget O rdlnance appropriatEng

434,075 in Pol'lce Assets Forfeiture Funds. j
Explanation of T he Pollce D epartm ent w lshes to approprlate

Request: $34,075 In Assets Forfelture Funds whlch are j
tnontes coofs cated from  drtag deakers and

subsequently aw arded to the Po llce D epartm ent by

the courts. Thls approprlatlon wlll enable the j( 
j

- k.
v  

Pollce D epartm ent to hlre a co nsultant to upgrade

q.q 'q lts computerlzed drug lnformallon system TheV 
-  Y V consultant's servlces wlll Include' jk V k kp

f 0) V %tJ %'
O l

Nx
v l



I

j Item No. -42-
-  

Inlerfaclng drug arrest records wlth the1 Mecklenburg county crlmlnal Justlce
Inform atlon S ystem .

1 - Establlshlng a quallty control program that
w lll autom atlcally scan for Im pro perly entered

j or dupllcate entrles Into the syslem.
-  O n-golng analysls, deslgn. and developm ent

j of addltlonal capabllltles for the system.These enhancements wlll make 1he
com puterlzed d rug Inform atlon system  a

j much more useful toos for lnvesllgators

I

25. Water Contract - Ridge Boadl
A ction : A pprove w ater construction conîract w ith T he

New Fortis Corporation for the design andl construction of a water Iine alcng Ridge Road.

Explanation of Thls Is a s-year relmbursable contract wlth1 Request: The sew Fortls corporatlon for the deslgn and
constructlon of approxlm ately 1,400 llnear feet of

1 6-lnch water maln along Rldge Road to serve a1 new development. The estlmated cost of thls
project Is $75.000

l Fundlng: There Is no cost to the clty.

Background: The s-year relmbursement program allows1 appllcants to accelerate projects whlch are
Included In 1he C apltal Im provem ent Program

j approved by Charlotte Clty Councll. The appllcanthas deposlted 10% of the estlmated project cost
w lth the rem alnlng 90 %  to be deposlled prlor lo

j constructlon

I

l

l



i

I

ltem No. -43- j

26. Conventlon Center. Masonry Contrac', change Order No. 5 j
A clion: A pprove Change O rder N o. 5 to 1he Conventîon

Center masonry contract with Pompano Masonry jCorporaticn in the amount of 4301
,628 for

settlem ent of their claim  for addîtional

compensation. j
Ex p lanation o f * T hls chan ge order ls the resu lt of negotlatlo ns

Request: to settîe Pompano's clalm for addltlonal j
com pensatlon orlg lnally subm ltted on

February 3 , 1994 ln the am ount of

$1,306,724. j
* In o rder to m eet Flucr D anlel's sched ule fo r

completlon of the work, Pompano has had to j
w ork In m ultlple areas of the bulldlng

Slm tlltaneo usly w hlch has requlred addltlonal

m anpow er, superv lslo n , and equlpm enl. j y
, 

!
* A s part of Fluor D anlel s overall schedule

recovery plan, they asslsted Pom pano ln j
Iocatlng addltlonal m anpow er and

coo rd lnatlng thelr w o rk In o rder to brlng the

du'e lprolect back on sche

* A'fter extenslve negotlallons, Pompano lMasonry, Fluor Danlel, The FWA Group, and
1he C lty Englneerlng and Pro perty

Management Department have agreed to a Iflnal settlement of $301
,628 to cover the

costs that w ere valld and Justlfled .

lBackground: On May 10
, 
1993, Co uncll approved the contracl

w llh P om pano M asonry ln 1he am ount of

43,081,583 for the masonry work on the project. j
C ouncll approved change orders N o 1 through 3

on 1he followlng dates: j

I
. 

jD

I



I

j Item -No . -44-

C hange O rder 1 . $97,200 - A ug. 23
, 19931 change order 2

, $65,000 - Feb. 4, 1994
C hange O rder 3, $73,430 - Feb

.  

28, 1994I 
c hanqe order N o . 4 In x:e am oun: of :1 g

,sac w as
approved by the C lty Englneer on M ay 5

, 

19941 
A pproval of thls chanae order w lll Increase

Pom pano's contract sum  from  $3
,

337,203 toj $3,638.831 .

Attachmant 12j (Budget Summary Update)

I

l
27 . C onvention C enter, Finishes C ontract

, Cbange O rder No. 4

1 Action: Approve change order No. 4 to the convention
Center finishes contract w ltll Cecil M alone

C om pany in the am ount of $250
,0Q0 forl settlement of their claim for additional

com pensation .

1 aplanation of * Thls change order Is the result of
R equest: negotlatlons lo setlle C ecll M alone's clalm  f

o r

addltlonal compensatlon orlglnally submlîted1 on February 28
, 1 9 94 In the am o unî of

$369,509l 
. 'rhe clatm  lnctudes ad do onas costs xo be

lncurred by Cecll M alone for addltlonal

supervlslon and tools and equlpment needed1 to compr
ess thelr w o rk to m eet the project

scheduleI

l

1 .%

l



I

Item No. -45- j

* Due to constructlon delays and dlsruptlons, ICecll Malone has had thelr schedule for
lnstalllng flnlshes ln the C onventlon C enter

reduced by several months In order to meet jthe completlon schedule
, C ecll M alone w lll

have to brlng In substantlally m o re m anpow er

whIch requdres add4tlonal supervlslon and jt
ools and equlpm ent lo support

* Settllng thls clalm early wlll help to avold jd
elays In the schedule and w ùll provlde the

m eans to flnlsh the prolect by D ecem ber 23 ,

,s:4 1
@ A fter extenslve negotlatlons, C ecll M alone,

Fluor Danlel, The FWA Group, and the Clty j !
Englneerlng and Pro perty M anagem ent )

D epartm ent have agreed to a flnal settlem ent a  (

of $250,000 < (

Background: O n June 14. 1993/ Councll approved the contract .

h Cecll Malone ln the amount of $9,572,700 #w1t

O n A ugust 23, 1993, C ouncll approved change

N c, 1 for $625,10 1 to replace precast w lth 1order
atternate w all svstem s

lOn December 1 3, 1993, Councll approved change
order N o 2 for $105,989 for the addltyon of

mnvable walls. I
O n A prll 12, 1 994 , C hange O rder N o 3 w as

Issued agalnst &he conlrac! contlngency wlth no jIncrease to the contract sum

Approval of thls change order wlll Increase the jcontract sum wlth Cecll Malone from $ 10
,303 ,790

to $ 10,553,790 l
m tachm ent 12

(Budget Summary Ugdate) I

I

l



I

j ltem No. -46-

28. Storm Waler Design - Engineerlng ServicesI
A ction : A pprove three separate A gfeem ents fof

Engineering Services for 4557,930.00 to providel Ianning and design services for the followingp
nelghborhoods;

l A) Londonderryïseacroft Area (one major
drainaje systeml- Frank Cockinos and

j Assoclates- $80,318.00
B) Druid Hills Neighborhood (three m ajor

j drainage systemsl- Presnell Associates, Inc.-4379
,344 .00

j C) Kentough Drîve Area (one major drainagesysteml- Gannett Fleming Inc.- 498,268.00

l Policy: The set of policy stalements recommended by theStnrm Water Task Fofce and adopted by City
C ouncil in creating the Storm  W atef program

1 include, ''Identify and priorltlze storm waterquantlty and quality pfoblemsn and ''solve the
w orst slorm  w ater problem s firsl.'' T he sesected

1 neiyhborhoods repfesent the highest priorltv capltalprojects in the City
.

1 Explanation of * Based on the councpl-approved guldellnesR equest: for prîorjtlzbng storm  w ater prolects, these

projects w ere selected as the top-ranklng

l capltal sxorm dralnage prqects In the clty.

* The Kenlougb Drlve and Druld Hllls prolectsl are ln the clty wlttlln a clty area

j * AIl of the project areas experlence house androad floodlng
.  C ltlzens ln these

nelghborhoods have contacted the C lty

j repeatedly requestlng asslstance wlth thelrstorm dralnage problems

l

l

l



I

ltem No. -47- j

* The prlce for thls work ls comparable to the Icost of slmllar work for other storm water
d ralnage prq ects.

Isackground: see ARACHMENT

Acwalbsmlanctklg3round and vlc,nlty Maps) l(

I
(

29. Irwin Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Engineering Services Contract j èA
m endm ent

(

Action: Approve an Agreement Addendum with Gannett j !Fl
em ing C orddry and C arpenter, Inc. in &he am ount (

of $60 ,000 .0 0 to provide additional design .

services relative to aeralion and blowef system : y
m odiflcations at the lrw in C reek W astew ater (

Treatment Plant. l
W ith this A m endm ent, G annett Flem ing C orddry

and C arpenter's contract w ill increase from

$4 .4 0 8 ,14 8 to $4 ,468 , 14 8 . l

Polic#: A professional englneering services contract can be lmodified to provide additional engineering services
to the C iîy by agreem ent addend um s. C M U D

desires to obtain addltional design services which Iwill Iead to improvements in the aeratlon and
blow er system  w ork currently under constructlon .

CMUD seeks to prûvîde more treatment capaclœ lwhich could be shared with local industrlal
c u sto m e rs .

IExplanation of * Atter constructlon began at the lrwln Creek
Request: W astew ater Treatm ent Plant (W W TP) ln

November, 1993, CMUD Iearned of several jcompelllng factors that called for the
Im m edlate evaluatlon of the constructlon

deslgn. j

l

I



I

j ltem No -48-

* A Iong range repor't was Issued by HDR1 whlch Indlcated that Irwln creek ww'rp
cou ld be expanded by flve m llllo n gallons per

I daw
* A  request w as m ade by several Ind ustrlal

j customers for addltlonal capaclty forlndustrlal permlts
.

I * Duke Power Company Indlcated that the

electrlcal utlllty requlrements for 1he Irwlnj Creek WWTP should be re-evaluated

* CMUD requested Gannett Flemlng to preparej an agreement addendum to study these
factors affectlng Irw ln C reek W W T P .

l * CMUD requested Gannett Flemlng to prepare
an agreem ent addendum  to add ress the

modlflcatlons recommended ln the studyI
Background : T he constructlon to upgrade the Irw ln C reek

WWTP to meet new dlscharge Ilmlts began wlthl clty councll approval of four construcllon
co ntracts on O ctober 10 , 1993 .

l Gannett Flemlng recelved approval from the clty
C o uncll o n February 1 1, 1 99 2 to provlde study ,

deslgn and constructlon servlces to both Irwln1 creek and sugar creek ww-rp's

l
30 . M allard C reek W astew ater T reatm ent Plant C hange O rder # 3

1 Action: Approve change order #a for $154
, 3 13 .0 0 to the

contract w ith Republic C ontracting C orporation to

j vbuild a water Ilne to the Mallard Creek Wastewaterreatment Plant
.  U pon ap proval of th is change

order, the contract sum  w ill increase fro m

j $5.898,887 00 to $6,053,200 00.

l k

I



I
I te m

-  N  o-
.  

-

49 - j

Policy: A change order to a general construction contract Iis the specifled procedure for making changes to
the contracl that is desired by the O w ner to

improve the project or to correct an unforseen jcondition affecting the completion of the contract.
This change order im proves the project by adding a '

dependable source of water for fire protection. j j
Explanation of * Thls chanje order Is for a water Ilne to
Request: provlde drlnklng water and flre protectlon to j

he w astew ater plant slte . -  1t
r

)

* The plant has been served by a slngle well j j
slnce It w as bullt In 1980 A  new  sollds

dew aterlng bulldlng has been bullt d urlng the .  )

current conslructson phase, aod water for fsre : l
p rotectlo n becam e needed v- (

(

@ A t the beg lnnlng of the cu rrent ex panslo n j y
p rolect, 11 w as co st proh lb ltlve to extend C lty (

w ater to the slte Recent actlon by the C lty p

and the Clty of Concord to extend the Clty #
w ater m aln up H lghw ay 29 to C abarrus

C ounty has m ade the cost of extendlng w ater

he plant slte feaslble llo t

Background: Change Order #1 was approved by CMUD ln lDecember, 1993 ln the amount of $40,219.00 for
dlgesler gaS m lxlng equlpm ent repalrs that W ere

dlscovered When the dlgesters were belng rebuflt IAdd 37 days.

Change Order #2 was approved by CMUD In Aprll, j1994 ln the amount of $33,738.00 for yard
hydrant replacem ents and four large plpe flttlngs

needed to route plpe around unknown jobstruclbons
.  A dd 5 1 d ays

Change Order #3 ls requesled for an 8-lnch water jmaln from Hlghway 29 to the slte and for pavlng
repalr due to constructlon A dd 4 154 ,3 13.00 and

74 days j

I

I



I

j hem No. -50-

31 . Street Maintenance ReNolutionI
A ction : A dopt a resolutlon to accept for m aintenanceyfive

j streets from the NCDOT slreets syslem, and tolransfer malntenance responsibility of two streets
to N C D O T .

I ,Policy: lt is the City s policy to accept State maintained
streets upon request and m utual agreem ent and/or

j when they are within an annexed area and not partof the NCDOT Primary Road Syslem.

j Explanation of The followlng street Iocatlons are Included ln thlsBequest: resolutlon

j ) @ Neal Road SR 2498 from Clty Llmlts lo
z/ z $) prlvate property (1 .04 Mlles). Thls street Is% 

,j,>e In the lBM/Research Area to be annexed Junel ':Z çz ' a0, 1994. Streets that are belng malntalned
by the NC D O T w hlch are not on thelr Prlm ary

' 

x  /' Road System and quallfy for malntenancel 1 > under the Clty's Street Malntenance Pollcy,
.t' are ellglble to be abandoned by the State and

WJ sh accepted fo r C lty m alntenance.

I :' 't/'f B
y m utual agreem ent betw een N C D O T &nd CD O X

1he followlng slreets are to be transferred froml NcDo'r to clty-s malntenance

* Beattles Ford Road SR 2074 from Capps H1IlI Mlne aoau to 1-8s (1 .1s ulfes,

Aj * Sbaron Road/ouall Hollow Road S9 36(9l from Falrvlew Road to carmel Road (2 70
M lles)

1 . oakdale noad from Auten Road to the Cay
Llm lt (1.75 M lles)

1 . Margaret wallace noad from sam Newell
Road to ldlew lld Road (0 88 M lles)

I

l

I



I

ltem No -51- j

By mutual agreement between CDOT and NCDOT, Ithe followlng stfeets are to be transferred from
C D O T to N C D O T m alntenance:

l* Boyer Street ls a connector from one State
R oad to another and w ould be m ost

effectlvely malntalned by NCDOT. j
* Beam  Road, a sm all poq lon w hlch Is

presently Clty malntalned as a result of FY94 jAnnexatlo n. T he rem alnder Is m alntalned by

N C D O T . Beam  R oad crosses In and out of

the Clty Llmlts, prohlbltlng malntenance of j
the entlre road by the C lty .

Background: NCDOT has requested that the Clty accept the flve j
streets that are now  State m alnlalned C D O T has

agreed to transfef Boye r S treet and a po rtlon o f

Beam Road to NCDOT. Both agencles have agreed j
that It ls appro prlate fo r these actlons to occur.

3 2- . 

Beco m m end A pproval of îhe follow ing property transactions and adoption of j
the condem nation resolutîons.

A cquisitions: A . Prolect: C arm el R oad W ldenlng, Parcel #5 l
O w nerfs); Carm el Professlonal Center

Asrlates, Inc 1Propertv Addr-: 6400-6416 Carmel Road
Propertv to be acauired. 10,081.60 sq.ft

(0 2314 AC ) of FY and Permanent lu-ment Iplus Temmrary Constructlon Rqement of
3, 10# 58 sq ft (0 0714 A C .)

Imorovements Iandscaplng, trees and Junlpers lTax Value $593
,
2%

Purchase Price $ 25, 100

RernarH. nls road wldenlng prqecr reqlllres jFK Slmple
, Perm anent and Tem pora!y

C onstructlon n qem ent acqulsltlon causlng a loss

of landscapng ln addltlon to movmg the road j
closer to the front of thelr butldm g

Z oned 0-1 U se- O ffice C ondom m lum s

TM Value $593,2* jTM Cee: 209
- 241-17 thru 38

l

I



I

j ltem No -52-

B. Proled: South BoulevariArchdalel orik e/xrcudaw orivefou wnevule R
oa:

Intersection Im provem ent
, Parcel #8

O w nerts) B arry T  G œ rge &  w f
. , 

Susan Bl ceorge and M
la ael o  M co m re &  w f , cm dy

G McGmrej Propertv Addr-' 1319 Archdale Dnve
Pronertv to be acauired 1

,789 sq ft ln fee

(0.041 AC.) plus 1,689 sq ft (0.039 AC )j Temporary Construcuon n-ment
Im nrovem ents T mndscapm g and H vm g

Tax Value: $279,550j Purchase Price $ 34,675
R em arh ; n ls m tersectlon lm provem ent causas

loss of fronuge on Archdale Dnve and llmltsj access to tlle westbound slde of Archdale Dnve
C om r nsatlon was bnqezl on the apprm sals m ade

on the propertyl Zoned 1-2 Use Hospltal/pnvate Oftke
Tax Value' $279.550

TM Code A Nt of' 173-011-11I
C . Pro*lect: Cannel R oad W ldenlng

, Parcel #23
O w nerts) R aym ond D  Collm s &  w f 

, Judîth Pl Collms
P rtm ed v A ddress 7426 Bngm ore D nve

Prtm ertv to be acauired 1,551 14 sq ft (0
.03561 Ac

.) of fee slmple and 2,893 96 sq-ft (0 0664
AC ) of Temporary Constructlon Basement
lnm ro

-vements I-qndscaplng, holly hedge and11 shrubs
T ax V

- - ua I e $ 1 l 0 , 84 0

Purcllase Prlce $ 27,750l Remaru
.  n ls road w ldenlng prq ed  requlres

Fœ Slmple and TemNrary Tu-ment Acqulsmonj causlng a loss of landscaplng ln addltlon to
m ovlng road m uch closer to slde of duplex

Zoned. R-3 Use Duplexj 
.y

'rax V a1 ue $ 1 1 0, 840
ax C ode 21 1-321-27

I

l (ubJ
/I



I

Item No -53- j

D. Proied: 1993 Annexabon tAre.a 2) Tnmk to Old IConcord Road, Parcel *7
O w. nerts): M ahone D evelopm ent LD

Prooedv Addr-: 1201 E Mallard Creek lChurch Road
Pronertv to be acauired. 13,095 sq ft. ( 301

AC ) plus 11,605 sq ft (0.266 AC ) of jTemporary Constructmn n-ment
k nnrovem ents T rees

Tax Value $670,520 jPurchase Price' $11
,(+

R em arlts. n e prolect rm ulres a 15' w lde

mrmanent exqement through the mlddle of owners jproperty Permanent nqement neede
.d ls 13,* 5

sq ft ( 301 AC ) plus Temm rary Constructlon

n-ment of 11,605 sq ft (.266 AC.). jCo
nsldem tlon pnce of $11,4K  covers valuable

rear yard that could have been used to construct

condomlnlum umts, loss of trees that provlde a j
w m d break and hlde m anholes

Zoned: Inst U K  A partm ent

Tax Value' $670,520 l
Tax C ode. 051-011-05

E . Proiect: C arm el R oad W ldenlng, Parcel #53 l
O w nerts) A  J Blanchard, Jr &  w f , M elvene

S. Blanchard 1Pronertv Addrus 5705 Carmel Road
Prooertv to be acauired Fee' 8,470 41 sq ft

(0 1944 AC ) plus Temporazy Construcuon IFmnement 524 26 sq ft (0 0120 AC )
Im nrovem ents Imndscaplng

Tax Value: $265,430 jPurchase Mce. $12,720
R em arks n e property fronts C arm el R oad n e

prolect causes loss of landscapmg due to jPermanent Faqements and Temmrary F-q-ment
.s

n e elevatlon of the road w 111 n se, thus causm g

some landscay loss and dnmage to remamder jZmed
. R -3 U K  R esldental

TM  V alue' $265,430

TM CYe 211411-14 j

l%

I



I

Item No. -54-I

F. Pre'lect: Fourth/Hawthornelcaswell lntersecton1 Improvemena, Paroel #11
O w nertsl: R ose &  Socs Prom rtle's, Inc. and

Southern RG F.state Company of Charlotte, lnc.l pwertv Alulws 19œ kandolph Road
Propertv to be acauired 327 sq.A. (0 (X)1 AC )j m fee plus 980 sq.ft. (0 023 AC.) Temmrary
C onstructlon n - m ent

Im orovem ents: Slgn, landscaplng, lm gatzon

l SystemTax Value: $7
,
564,850

Purchase Price $14,5%j Remarks nls mtersectmn lmprovement prolect
caused loss of corner proy rty C om m nsaton

lncluded relocauon of a slgn, landscaplng andj relxatlon of an lrngatzon system A mght-of-
E ntry w as slgned to allow  constructlon upon thelr

attorneys rœommendatlon because of developmentl plans and need of acroge to quahfy for mrfmt.s
Zzm ed 0-2 U K  O ffice

Tax Value: $7,5*,850l TM Code A part of 155-012-01

G. Proiect: Carmel Road Wldenlng, Parcel #7l Ownerfsl: James R Bryant, Jr & wf , Frances
V  B ryant

Propedv Address' 6501 Carmel RoadI wopertv to be acauired :,914 90 sq ft
(0.20465 AC ) of fee and N rm anent eaqement

plus 2,567 74 sq ft. (0 0589 AC ) Temmraryl construcuon Tu-ment
Im provem ents T rees

Tax Value: $644,700l Iurchase wice. s2s,2œ
R em arks n ls road w ldenlng prolect requlres fee

slmple, Permanent and Temmrary Fmœment1 acqmsmon causmg the road to be moved m on
prom rty and loss of depth m  1ot

l YOV GV 1 Y 1 - 1 W 
' 1

*

*

*  V  2 P'ZX t

Tax C e e' 2 11-201-10

I

1 (z

I



i

I

Item No. -55- j

H. Proied: Cannel Road Wldenlng, Parcel #62 IOwnerts): Mary Dlanne nomas
P rooertv A ddr- . 552 1 Carm el R oad

Pronertv to be acauired 6,017 08 sq ft (0 1381 jAC
.) of FR  and Perm anent R tem ent plus

6,029.86 sq ft (0 1325 AC ) of Tem m rary

Construchon Mement jImnrovements 1 mndscaplng
, trœ s &  shrubbery

Tax V alue: $145,210

Purchase Price' $31,% j yR
em arlls; n ls road w ldem ng prolect rw ulres

(F
ee Slm ple, Perm anent &  T em m lary Fm* m ent

acqulsltlon causmg a loss of landscaplng m j t
addltlon to m ovlng the road closer to front of

thmr home. .  )

Zoned R-3 UK Resldentlal ; )
Tax V alue' $145,210 (

TM Code A portlon of. 211-183-10 E1
1. P roiect: C arm el R oad W ldenlng, Parcel #54

Ownerts) ' A J Blanchard, l11 & wf , Irene p
ley Blanchard #

P rtm ertv A ddre s 5700 C arm el R oad

Prooertv to be acquired. Fee' 13,455 20 sq.ft I(0.3089 
.+. AC ) plus Temm rary Constructlon

Faqem ent 3, 144 84 sq ft (0 0722 AC )

Imorovements Large bnck slgn, landscapmg, ltrees, shrubs
Tax V alue' $255,780

Purchase Prke: $36,3œ jRemarks. ne property ls located at the corner
of C arm el R oad and G len Forest D n ve n e

prolmt requlres the acqulsltlon of a smp of land jalong the front promrty llne ranglng 39 feet to 80
feet 

.

'

,
k. ln depth n ere ls also an elevatlon

c

ahange, rztl jln? the road about 4 feet jned R-3 Use: Resldentzal
Tax V alue $255,780

Tax Code 209-253-17 j
/ I

GQ

l 1F

I



I

ltem NO. -56-I

J. Prolect: Carmel Road Wldenlng, Parcel #561 ownertsl' Elame B Elaler & husband zohn H
E lchler

Pronertv Addr- 5705 Carmel Roadl wooertv to be acauired 5,410.93 sq.ft (c. 1242
AC ) fee plus 1,608 82 m.ft (0 0369 ac.)j Improvements Large bnck wall slgn & shrubs
&  Landscaplng

Tax Value' $80,000

j gmt mr cabr zjqss e: Wni C e . $ 1 1 , 5 00e acqulsmon of a mrtlon of thls
parcel ls requlred for the constructlon of the

j referenced prqed. ne property fron? CarmelRoad and Glen Forem Dnve
. n e constructlon

causes a loss of a smp of land ranglng fromj 22 67 fœt to 76 feet ln depth plus the road
elevatlon w tll change, ralslng the road

approxlmately 2 feet. nus, causlng some loss ofj aplxal for developlng the corner for resldentlal
w hlch w as reflected ln the apprm sal.

Zoned' R-3 Use: Vacantj Tax Value' $80,*
T M  C ode 2* -253-25

I
K . Proiect: C arm el R oad W ldenlng, Parcel #51

Ownerts): A James Blanchard, Jr & wf , IreneI Bagey Blanchard
Prooertv A ddress 38œ  C arm el Forest D nve

Prooertv to be acauired Fee: 7,071 sq ftl (0. 1623 AC.) plus Temmrary Constructlon
n qement 6,027 06 sq ft (0. 1384 AC ) 2 Dow n

Guy lu-ments 80 91 sq ft (0 œ18 AC.)l Permanent oramage s-aqement l42 8g ,q.a
(0.* 33 AC.)

Imnrovements Several large trees1 Tax 
. -v alue: $24 ,(o

Purchase Prlce $14,200

j Remarks ne promrty ls located at the cornerof Carmel Road and Carmel Fore
'st D n ve

A cqulsltlon of a landsm p of 39 fœ t to 70 
.+. fe t

j deep 1s requlred and the elevatlon of the road wzchange by nslng 4 
.
:k. fed , thus causlng som e

I 1
,

I



I

(tem $o. -57- j

loss of aplxal for f'uture resldentlal development Ias reflected m the Clty's appraksal.
Zoned: R-3 U R  Vacant Lots (2)

Tax Value: $24,* jT
M  C e e: 209-253-16

1
Condpm nntions: A . Proiect: A nnexatzon '93 O1d Plank Road tAre.a

W , Parcel #6%

Ow-nerfsl' Pme Island Country Club Inc and any j
other partzes of m terest
Prooertv A ddress' 1701 Stoneyndge D nve

'% Pronertv to be acouired 155,085 sq ft (3 56 j4 $
%  % AC )

/%7 ô z Ismrovements' I-qndscaped fmrways, trees,
N concrete cart m ths j

Tax V alue' $2,224,550
Purchase Price , * tl'D ) 6 O O
R e-

m aru . C ondem natlon actlon w as prevlously l
requested and approved on 3/28/94. A n

addltzonal 15' of Tem porary C onstruchon
n - m ent is zq ulzez for Jzsœ lallon. n e l
prom sed Sam tav  Sew er Ltnz causes substanhal

dlsruptlon to the golf cotlrse playlng areas for

th n e c lty's apprm sez Iapproxlmately one mon
offer takes lnto account thls dlsruptlon as w ell as

compennbon for reparatlons and loss of Il mndscapmg
.  
n e Country Club conslders the

C lty's offer to be entlrely tœ  low' In partzcular

tbe amount for mcreased mamtenance and the Iamount for the easement ,tselr ney want to be
pm d dam ages on a per tree bw s rat:er t11=  uw

S

v
lla Unl , ,7 orD lclclll llfn ) tlfdojer sMmt Jente; l
o om am  proceadm gs n ey conslder tlw  dam age

v/ye to.be closer to $250,*0 Total are,a j
,
445,021 sq ft (125 AC ), 58,234 sq ft. (1 35

AC.) of Permanent Fmvement, 96,251 sq.R

(2 209 AC ) of Temporary Constructzon FmKement j
wlth 5,289,936 sq ft (121 4 AC .) rem alnlng
Zoned' R -3 U se. Country Club

Tax Value. $2,224,550 j
TM  C ode- 031-103-63/031-093-10

I

I



I

ltem NO -58-I

Y B. Proied: Carmel Road Widening , Parcel #441 
>- ownerts) sm h Belle Furr w anace and any5 
(f'@ / z

.

s other 1m.141e..: of lnterest

/- Prooertv Addr- 5908 Carmel Roadl ' wosexv te be acauired 23, 12c6.67 sq ft
(0 5307 AC )

j Inprovementl: Portzon of two dnveways, trees,shnlbs
Tax V alue: $225,310

j Purchase Price: $18,950Remarkq: ne promrty fronts Carmel Road and
takes a m p of land rangm g f'rem  15 feet to 34

j feet m depth from the exlstmg mmntamed nght-of-way
.  
n ere are several m ature trees and

landscapm g that w 1ll also be rem oved n e

j property owner's attorney rGpested thls go lntocondemnatlon
, 
because they refuse to settle untll

the prq ect ls constructed n e total area ls

l 134,242 51 sq ft (3.0818 AC. by deed), Area tobe acqulred ln exlstmg mazntmned nght-of-way
,

10,489 10 sq ft (0 2408 AC ), Are.a to bel acqulred outslde nght-of-way 5,965 79 sq.ft
(0 1370 AC ), Permanent Dramage H sement

536 42 sq.ft (0.0123 AC ), Temporaryl constructlon Fuqement 6,048 31 sq ft (0 1388
AC.); Permanent Down Guy lu O m ent 81.05

sq ft. (0.œ18 AC ), Area remamlng 117,787.62I sq
.ft. (2.7- 0 Ac. by oeed)

Zm ed. R -3 U K  R esldentlal

Tax Value. $225,310I 
v  

T ax c ode. 209-291-03

g' . c

ujvay.yj h C. Prmect: Marlwxd CircleReplacement, Parcel #4
z'- O w nerts) G ene L W yke and w f , Johnnye D

z > 
o. j $ & any other pmles of mterest1 31 ï wosertv Alurws. 1 1.07 Ac Marlwce orcle

/ - Prooertv to be acquired 10,826 sq.ft (0 249

l Ac )Imorovements Ntme
T ax V alue.

j Purchase Price $85

I

hlk
,
i



I

Item No. -59- j

Remarks: The requlred emqement ls needed for lthe constructton of a culvert on Marlwce Clrcle
Prom rty ow ner has reftlse  to slgn nnless

lmprovemen? are made on pnvately owned dam jat = m e hm e. T he C ity llas agre  to revlew  tl!e

condltlons of the dam , how ever, safety of m greess

and egress of emergency vehlcles dunng fltxhdlng jdlctate pnonty to prtx eed w lth cons% ctlon of the

culvert. Total Area' 407,208 sq ft. (9 35 AC ),

A

j 
rea of Permanent Storm Dramage nqement: j
, 
165 Myft (0 027 AC ); Area to be acqutred

outside roadway 704 sq ft (0.016 AC ), Area

remalnmg 405,339 sq ft. (9.30 AC ), Temmra.ry j
Constructlon n - ment 5,454 sq h (0 125 AC )
Zoned' R -3 U se' Resldenûal

Tax V alue: j
Tax C e e: A part of. 109-251-17

tn I
z D . 'Proied : C arm el R oad W idening, Parcel #61

k
% Ownerts): Carmel Retlrement Center & any
N otlz r pa es of lnterest j/ %

Y  
. .

j d ) Pr--opertv Address' 5512 Carmel Road* $ Prtm ertv to be acauired 15,107 82 sq ft

''i (o :.6s xc.) l
Im provem ents' Spnnklers. ornam ental trees &

shrubs, lamp post and llghtmg 2..4: bnck entmnc,e Iwalls
Tax V alue' $3,697,880

Rlrchase Price: $12,450 lRemarle: ne road wldenlng prqem wll1 lmpact
the R etlrem ent C enter's dœ om tlve en- nc,e w ay

The owners are concemed about the amount of jcom r nsabon for the trees and shrubs. 'rhey are

also opposed to the m m han and contend that tt

wlll financlally lmpact other promrty ne Clty's jappra ser hlred a lapdm am  :- 1a11st lo ob&am

replacem ent costq of the trœ s and shrubs n e

medlan ls not a compensable ltem and ls unhkely j
to have m uch of an lm pact to the prom rty A

settlem ent cannot be rea hed, fherefore,

condemnatlon requested Total Area; 406,052 04 j
sq ft (0 3217 AC ), Exlstlng Rlght-of-W ay to be

I

I(



I

j Item No -60-

acqulrM: 6,150 06 sq ft (0 1412 AC.), Porbon1 to be acq
ulred; 1,591.06 sq ft (0 0365 A C );

D ow n G uy Fwasem ent' 97 13 sq
. ft (0 X 22 A C );

Tem x rary C onstrucdon Fhqem ent' 7
,269.57 sq ft1 (0 1669 Ac )

; A rea R em am m g: 398,310 sq ft

(9 1440 AC.)j 
s

z o

al edv j Ru ;- 3 N yyltj ,y: Ry yetg r e m en t C o m m u m ty

Tax Cee. 209-391-34I

I

I

l

I

I

l

I

I

I

1

l

I

I



. .  R ecom m end A pproval nf the follow ing prem d y transad iens and adoptltm  of the

condelnnatlnn ru olutiens.

A cquisitions: A . P roiect: F A  R PM  150 Land A cqm sltlon

O w nerfs): M r and M B W v row  Blackm an

Prox d v A ddx ' 2431 N ew berry Strœ t

P rooed v to be acauired 201 A cre,s

lm orovem entq: 3 Y rx m , 1 m th, Ranch

Tax V alue' $26,2*  œ

Purchase Prlce. $36,%  (X)
R em arks: n e purcha  w as determ m d  by an

m dey ndent appralser and w as revlew e  by a

e nnd appraiser. Fach apprm sal takes m to

consldem tlon the s- lsc quahty and quantty of tlle

house. n e tax value ls determ m e  on a m ore

genenc basis and w l11 l)e M gher or low er for houses

w lth certam  attnbutes. R esldentlal prox rty ls

acqm e  m r Federal G uldelm e.s 49 C FR  Part 24 of

the U m form  A cqulsldoa and Relcm aton A ct of

1970. n e ow ners are eliglble for relœ atlon

benestl. A q m sltion and rellx aqcn cost.s are

ehglble for Fd eral A vlaton A dnum stratlon

rm m burx m ent.

A cqutsitions: B . Prolect: F .A .R . Part l50 Land A cqm sluon

O w nertsl: M r and M rs W v row  Blackm an

Prox d v A ddx ' 2429 N ew l rry Strœ t

P ronertv to be acau ired' 425 A cres

Im proYem ents. 2 M lrx m , 1 Bath, R anch

Tax V alue: $31,8* .œ

Purchase Price. $35,%  (X)
R em arkq: n e purcha  w as determ m d  by an

m dey ndent appraiser and w u  revlew M  by a

e nnd app= ser. Each apprm lal takes m to

consldera on the s- lfic quahty and quantlty of the

houx . n e tax value ls detennm d  on a m ore

genenc basls and w ill lx  hlgher cr low er for hou=

m th certain atm butes. R eqdentzetl proN rty ls

acqulre  N r Fd eral G m dehnes 49 C FR Part 24 of

the U nlform  A cqulsltllm  and Relœ abon A ct of

1970. n e ow ners are ehp ble for rel= tlon

Y nefits. A cqm sltlon and relœ atlon costs are

ehglble for Fd eral A vm hon A dm lm stratlon

relm buc m ent.



/

%

A cquksitians: C . Prfiect: F A R Part i50 lmnd A cqulslbon

O w- nerts). M r and M rs M m ln Sadler

Pr-ooed v A ddr- ' 2415 C arnngton C t.

Pro- d v to be acaulred 2*  A cres

Im nrovem ents' 3 Bedrx m , 1 Bath, R anch

Tax Value: $46,840 (X)

Purchase Price $5l ,(&  (k)
R em arks' n e purcha  w as determ lned by an

indem ndent app= ser and w as revlew ed by a

second appralser. Each apprm sal takes lnto

conslderatlon the s- lfic quallty and quantty of the

house n e tax value ts d'eterm lned on a m ore

genenc basls and w l1l be hlgher or low er for houses

w lth certm n attnbutes. R esldentlal prom rty ls

acqtllred Ix r Fi eral G uldellnes 49 C FR PM  24 of

the U nlform  A cqulsiboR and R el= tlon A ct of

1970. n e ow ners are ellglble for relœ abon

benefits. A cqulslbon and reltx atlon costq are

ellglble for Fd eral A vlatlon A dm lnls% tlon

relm burx m ent.



. .  R ecom m end A pproval of the fellow ing property tnansactians and adoptitm  of the

condem natlen M olutions.

A cquisltions: A . P raiect: F.A .R . Pad  1S0 Land A cquksitian

O w nertsl' M r. and M rs. Luther W llson

R 't- d v A ddr- : 4335 Pebblebrœ k D nve

P ronertv to be acaulrmd. 2*  A cres

Im nrovem
-ents: 2 M rœ m , 1 1/2 Bath Ranch

T ax Value: $53,0*  (X)
lhzm h- -lhice: $58,(X4 .*
R em arkq: n e purcha  pnce w as determ m d  by

an m dem ndent appraiser and w as revlew i  by a

e nnd apprm ser. Fach appralœ  take,s m to

conslderation the sw clfic qwality and quantjty of the

htm se n e tax value ls determ m e  on a m ore

genenc basts and w tll be hlgher or low er for hollres

w lth certam  attnbutes. Resldentzal proy rty ls

acqm re  N r Fedelal G eldelm es 49 C FR Part 24 of

tlle U nlfon n A cqulsltlon and R elœ abon A ct of

1970. O w ners are ehglble for rel= tlon lx nefits.

A cqm slbon and rel= titm  costs are ellglble for

Fe eral A vlation A dm m lstrabon reim bursem ent

(

B . P roled : F.A .R . Pad  150 Ie nd A cquisitian E

O wnerfsl: M r. Troy L. M m dow s (

P rox lo  A ddr- : 4340 Pebblebrœ k D nve (

P rex d . to be acpulred: 22 A cres '

Im orovem entq: 3 M rœ m , 1 Bath Ranch k
Tax Value: $46,080 œ  (
h lm hmse Prlce: $51,5* .* (

R em arks: n e purcha  pnce w as determ m d  by (

an m dv ndent apprm ser and w as rew ew d  by a
è )qe

zm nd appra ser. & ch appraim l takes m to
!conslderatlon the slx clfic qlm hty and quanbty of the

houx . n e K'tx value ls detenm nd  on a m ore ï

genenc ba s and w tll be hliher or low er for houx s

uqlll certm n alm butel. Remdenbal proN zty 1.:

acqm rd  y r Federal G m delm es 49 C FR Part 24 of

the Um form  Aq ulslbon and Rel= bon A ct of

1970 A ners are ehglble for relœ atlon Y nests.

A cqm m bop and rel= bon costs are ellp ble for

Fd eral Avm tlon A dm lm s> tlon relm burx m ent.



C . Proiect: F .A .R . Pad  150 u nd A cqutsition

O w nerts). M r. Tony R Pem s

Prox rtr -A ddr-  22X  D yer Strœ t

P raoel4v to be acouired .526 A cres
lm prtw em ena . 3 B edrœ m , 1 Bath Ranch

Tax Value' $62,6+  œ
Ptlrthase-prke $59,* .*
R em arks' n e purcha  pnce w as determ m d  by

an m dem ndent apprm ser and w as revlew ed by a

e nnd appralr r Faclt appra,Y  take.s m to

consldem tlon the s- lfic quahty and quannty of the

house. n e tax value ls determ m e  on a m ore

genenc ba s and w l11 l)e hlgher or low er for houx s

w ith cerlam  atm bptes. Resldenkal prom rty ls

acqutrM  m r Fa eral G m delm ees 49 C FR Part 24 of
the U nlform  A cqulsltlon and Rel= tlon A d  of

1970 O w nen  are ehglble for rel= tlon lx nefitl.

A cqulsltlon and reltx abon costs are ellp ble for

Federal A vlatlon A dm lm s% ûon relm btlrR m ent.


